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Kimley»Horn

July 5%, 2023

Melody Sauerhafer — Finance Director
City of Avon Park

110 East Main Street

Avon Park, Florida 33825

Re: Avon Park Executive Airport (AVO) — FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation
Substantial Completion

Dear Ms. Sauerhafer,

On Friday, June 30", 2023, a walkthrough of the AVO FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation project site
was conducted at the request of Ajax Paving Industries of Florida (Prime Contractor) to evaluate
substantial completion of the Contract. In attendance included Jared Moreng from Kimley-Horn
{EOR), Curt Selbak {Ajax), Dawn Gallon (FDOT), Jonathan Clark (Florida Airport Management),
Charlie Brown (Florida Airport Management), Adam Lewis {Florida Airport Management), and yourself,

Based on the observations of the walkthrough, Kimley-Horn believes that the Contract has been
substantially completed in accordance with the Contract Documents. The following items were
observed as tasks still needing to be completed for full-completion of the project and represent the
final "punch-list™

1) Remove any remaining survey posts/lathing/flagging

2} Remove job board/labor posters from site

3) Remove meter from fire hydrant on west apron

4) Complete final tie down markings on apron and re-marking of Taxiway F non-movement area
hold position marking

5) Touch-up areas of seal coat {P-608) that were missed along trench drain and on FBO apron

6) Remove seal coat overspray areas from the trench drain on FBO apron

7) Clean silt out of trench-drain at terminal

The above items should be verified to be completed by the RPR and the City prior to authorizing
payment of retainage held per the Contract.

Sincerely,

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
Af s o

Jared Moreng, P.E.

Project Manager

970-270-6405 (cell)

813-620-1460

kimley-horn.com | 201 North Franklin Street, Suite 1400, Tampa. Florida 33602
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Kimley»Horn

September 29", 2023

Melody Sauerhafer, Finance Director — City of Avon Park
110 E. Main St.
Avon Park, FL 33825

Subject: FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation (AIP 3-12-0004-024-2022)

Avon Park Executive Airport (AVO)
FAA Final Acceptance Requirements

Dear Ms. Sauerhafer,

We have completed the Closeout Book for the referenced construction project. In accordance
with the requirements of the FAA, we offer the following statements:

1.

The personnel engaged in project administration, engineering supervision, and construction
inspection and testing were determined to be qualified and competent to perform the work.

Daily construction records were kept by the Resident Project Representative. These
records document work in progress, quality and quantity of materials delivered, test
locations and results, instructions provided the contractor, weather, equipment use, labor
requirements, safety problems, and changes required.

Payroll records and statements of compliance were submitted by the prime contractor and
reviewed for Federal labor and civil rights requirements.

No complaints regarding the mandated Federal provisions set forth in the contract were
received.

All tests specified in the plans and specifications were performed and the test results
documented. A summary of test results is included.

For any results outside allowable tolerances, appropriate corrective actions were taken.

Payments to the contractor were made in compliance with contract provisions and are
verified by records kept by the Resident Project Representative.

The project was accomplished without significant deviations, changes, or modifications from
the approved plans and specifications, except where approval was obtained from FAA.



Kimley»Horn

9.  Work in the Grant Agreement was physically completed and corrective actions required as
a result of the final inspection were completed to the satisfaction of the engineer.

10. Applicable closeout financial information is included.
The foregoing statements are true and complete to the best of our knowledge and belief.
Regards,

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
201 North Franklin Street, Suite 1400
Tampa, FL 33602

Phone: (813) 635-5504

// :
Jin

Jared Moreng, P.E.
Engineer or Record
Florida License No. 81611
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CITY OF AVON PARK

. »
Kimley»Horn AVON PARK EXECUTIVE AIRPORT
FBO/TERMINAL APRON REHABILITATION
SUMMARY OF FINAL CONSTRUCTION QUANTITIES AND COSTS
10/212023
BASE BID - PHASE 1A, 1B, & 1C
Awarded Quantities and Prices Final Quantities and Prices c 'ﬁﬂﬂ
Ontra
ITEM NUMBER |DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL Quaniity
C-105-1 MOBILIZATION (UP TO 10%) s 1|s 17000000 |$ 17000000 1 [ 517000000 [$  170.00000 |  100%
TEMPORARY AIR AND WATER POLLUTION, SOL
C-102-1 o s b e s 1% 33.00000(5 3300000 1hs 300000|s 3300000 100%
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC AND TEMPORARY
M-102-1 prept gyl s 1|s ra50000)8 7450000 1ls 74s50000|s  rasmocoo| 100%
M-103-1 PROJECT SURVEY AND STAKEOUT s 1|s 32000008 3200000 1ls 3200000)8 3200000 100%
M-104-1 SAFETY AND SECURITY s 1|s so00000|s  90.00000 1fs oooo0oo|s  oeooo0.00| 100%
P-101-1 FULL DEPTH ASPHALT PAVEMENT REMOVAL sy 8.200 | 6008  49.200.00 78405 6o00[s  a7oesos| o5%
P-101-2 FULL DEPTH CONCRETE PAVEMENT REMOVAL sy 1100(s  39.00]8  42.900.00 11005 aecofs  azs0000] 100%
P-1014 RPR DIRECTED CRACK REPAIR LF 500 |8 2003 1.000,60 - s 200(s . 0%
P-151-1 CLEARING AND GRUBBING sy 3600 | § 5008  18.000.00 2600 | 3 s00{s 1800000 100%
P152.1 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION cv as0(s  a100s 1845000 as0|s  a100ls  1sas000| 100%
P.152.2 OFFSITE BORROW cy as0{s  300(s 1395000 - |s ateofs 0%
21141 LIME ROCK BASE COURSE, 4NCHES THICK sy 93008  seoe|s  sa8700.00 8837 |5  s000(s 521,97582] 9s%
P.211.2 SEPARATION GEOTEXTILE sv 9300 | § 600|$  55800.00 883713 600 |s  saoz28| 95%
P-401.1 SSL:S'EEDASP““TP"VEME"T' SUREa TON 2250 (%  22400|8 50400000 2218)8 220005  aseeresz| 9o
P-602-1 EMULSIFIED ASPHALT PRIME COAT GAL 2,800 | § 200 8,400.00 - s 300 (s - 0%
P-603-1 EMULSIFIED ASPHALT TAGK COAT GAL 750 | § 2005 2,250.00 1428 |3 300|s  azsa00| 190%
P-610-1 CONCRETE DUMPSTER PAD Ls 1|$ 5500008 $.500.00 1]s ssooo0|s  sso000| 100%
PERMANENT AIRFIELD MARKINGS WITH TYPE il
P.620-1 e SF 2s|s  oo|s 3.825.00 - |s 17008 - o%
T-904-1 SODDING & TOPSOILING sY 2600 | 5 9008  32,400.00 3600 3 9005  3240000| 100%
L-100-4 UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATES s 1|s 6300005 6.300.00 v[s sa0000|s  sac0o0| oo%
L-100-2 GENERAL ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION s 1|s 2510000(s 2510000 v|s 2s10000[s  25.10000] 100%
RE-ESTABLISH ELECTRICAL SERVICE T
L-100-3 proimiliompetpi et LS 1|s 4390000(%  43.800.00 1|s a3soooo|s  43s00.00| 100%
BID ADD ALTERNATE 1 -PHASE2& 3
C-105-1 MOBILIZATION (UP TO 10%) s 1fs 631000018  63.100.00 1|s sai0000(s  ex1e000] 100%
TEMPORARY AIR AND WATER FOLLUTION, SO
C-102-1 et i e LS 1|s  zsov00|s 2,500.00 1|s 250000ls  2s0000| 100%
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC AND TEMPORARY
M-102-1 Rt eyl Ls 1|s wooooo|s 1600000 1|s 1s00000|$  is000.00] 100%
M-103-1 PROJECT SURVEY AND STAKEQUT Ls 1|s 7500008 7.500.00 1|s 7500008 7.500.00 | 100%
M-104.1 SAFETY AND SECURITY LS 1|s sosco00|s  60.900.00 1| soscooo|s  sosonoco| 100%
P-101-1 FULL DEPTH ASPHALT PAVEMENT REMOVAL sy 1700 | 5 a00(s 1350000 1493 | § 8005 1199684 | 88%
P-101-2 FULL DEPTH CONCRETE PAVEMENT REMOVAL sy 12505 4000(s  soo0000 1111|$ 4000 |s  seasaa0|  s9%
P10143 SALVAGE AND REINSTALL CONCRETE BOLLARD | EA 4ls  7mr00(s 3124.00 a|s 7s100(|s  312a.00| 100%
P.1014 RPR DIRECTED CRACK REPAIR LF s00(s 2005 1,000.00 - s 2005 . 0%
P-151-1 CLEARING AND GRUBBING sy s00ls 12008 7,200.00 so0|s  1200s 720000 100%
P-152-1 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION cv s5|s 26008 1.430.00 558 ze00fs 143000 100%
P.152-2 OFFSITE BORROW oy 1508 31.00(s 4650.00 - s awofs - 0%
21101 LIME ROCK BASE COURSE, 9-INCHES THICK sy 2900 |$ 59003  171,00.00 28008 sevo|s 6572451 97w
p.211.2 SEPARATION GEOTEXTILE sy 2900 | $ 2005 5,800.00 2800 [ 200|8  se17.78| et%
P-401-1 s LI AVEMENT, SURFACE TON 700 |§ 233005 163,100.00 6a0|s 2mo00|s issde097| 9%
P-602-1 EMULSIFIED ASPHALT PRIME COAT GAL 900 |5 300 s 2,700.00 - s aools . %
P-603-1 EMULSIFIED ASPHALT TACK COAT GAL 250 |5 300 3 750.00 258 |8 00 (s 77400  103%
P-608-1 EMULSIFIED ASPHALT SURFACE REJUVENATOR | SY 4850 (S 10003 4850000 ags0|$  wools 480000 100%
PERMANENT AIRFIELD MARKINGS WITH TYPE Il
P-620-1 UASS OEADS (YeLlou) SF 275 |5 800 |$ 2,200.00 amr|s s00|s  zz1200| 101w
PERMANENT AIRFIELD MARKINGS WITH NO
P.620-2 iiepsliles Sk 550 | § 300§ 1.650.00 1010]s 300|5 303000 184%
P-520-3 AIRFIELD MARKINGS REMOVAL SF 825 |5 6.00 | § 4.950.00 805 | 5 s00|s 483000 8%
T-904-1 SODDING & TOPSOLING sY 5008  1000)$ 5,000.00 s00]s  1000|s  soo000| toon
Subtotsl of Consiruction Cosis $ 2415929.00 3 2,327.080.10 96.3%
Base Bid $ 1.779.175.00 $ 171476580 96.4%
Bid Add Alternate 5 63675400 s 1228430 962%
Change Order 1 - 3 646.32
Totat Contract Cost § 241592900 $ 2,027.746.42 96.3%
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KI m Iey ))) Hor n Project Closeout Book: Terminal Apron Rehabilitation

Avon Park Executive Airport

2.3 Consent of Surety for Final Payment and
Power of Attorney

October 2023



CITY OF AVON PARK, FLORIDA
AVON PARK EXECUTIVE AIRPORT (AVO)
FBO/TERMINAL APRON REHABILITATION

PAYMENT BOND Bond #013132059
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC N

hercinafter called Contractor, and _ Liberly Mutual Insurance Company

as surety, hereinafter called Surety, arc held and firmly bound unto the City of Avon Park, Florida
as obligee, hereinafter called owner, in the amount of
$_2.415929.00 for the payment of which Contractor and Surety
bond themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally,
firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Contractor has by writtcn agrecment dated ,20__, entered into a
Contract with Owner for FAA AIP No. 3-12-0004-022-2022, FBO/Terminal Apron
Rehabilitation at the Avon Park Executive Airport in accordance with all of the Contract
Documents consisting of the Plans and Specifications, and all addenda or other revisions prepared by
the City of Avon Park, Florida, which Contract is bc reference made a part hereof and is
hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of the above obligation is such that if the said contractor shall
well and faithfully perform the things agreed by him to be done and performed according to the
terms of said Contract, and shall promptly make paymenis to all persons supplying labor, material,
and supplies used directly or indircctly by the said Contractor, or subcontractors, in the prosecution
of the work provided for in said Contract, we agrecing and assenting that this undertaking shall be
for the benefit of any subcontractor, material men, or laborer having a just claim, as well as for the
Obligee herein, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise, the same shall remain in full force and
cffect, it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims
hereunder shall in no event exceed the amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The said Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no modifications, omissions, or additions, in or to
the terms ol said Contract or on or to the plans and specifications therefor shall in any way affect the
obligation of said Surety or its Bond.

The said Surety shall inform the Owner thirty (30) days prior to expiration of this bond, by giving
notice by registcred mail.

FBO/Terminal Kp;oﬁ-fiéﬁabilitation i i ) ) - March 2022
Avon Park Executive Airport PB-1



Signed and sealed this U

Principal must indicate whether
corporation, partnership, company
or individual)

‘The person signing shall, in his
own handwriting, sign the
principals name, his own

and his titte. Where a person
signing for a corporation is
other than the President or Vice
President, he must, by affidavit
as contained herein, show his
authority to bind the corporation.
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day of {\_}[ !L[[m.qb‘g 2027

Ajax Paving Industries of Fiorida, LLC ) ty}"
£ (n"““ '!:’ff by
',é‘o‘.rv‘\,ofﬂﬂ,q” e / o
One Ajax Drive, North Venice, FL 34275 .01 ,‘ Mgerede)] / "". o
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(Contractor's corporate scal)

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

175 Berkeley Street

Boston, MA 02116

Surety

e s & s

By: '

Holily Nichols, Attorney-in-fact
, 20

COUNTERSIGNED: .
] _,__“F"_l—-{’_"—""—'ﬁvw’i“a)

Florida Resident Agent - Holly Nichols

W564989

Florida License Number

(Attach “BOND AFFIDAVIT” on copy of form bound in these specifications)

END OF PAYMENT BOND

March 2022
PB-2
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CITY OF AVON PARK, FLORIDA
AVON PARK EXECUTIVE AIRPORT (AVO)
FBO/TERMINAL APRON REHABILITATION

PERFORMANCE BOND Bond #013132059

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Ajax Paving Indusiries of Flarida, LLC , as Principal,
hereinafter called Contractor, and __ Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Avon Park, Florida as
obligee, hereinafter called owner, in the amount of'$ 2,415,929.00—- for the payment of which Contractor
and Surcty bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and
severally, firmly by thesc presents.

WHEREAS, Contractor has by written agreecment dated
20, entered into a Contract with Owner for FAA AIP No. 3-12-0004-022-2022, FBO/Tcrminal
Apron Rehabilitation at the Avon Park Executive Airport in accordance with all of the Contract
Documents consisting of the Plans and Specifications, and all addenda or other revisions prepared by the
City of Avon Park, Florida which Contract is by reference made a part hercof and is hercinafter
referred to as the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of the above obligation is such that if the said Contractor shall well
and faithfully perform the things agreed by him to be done and performed according to the terms of said
Contract, and shall promptly make payments to all persons supplying labor, material, and supplies used
directly or indirectly by the said Contractor, or subcontractors, in the prosecution of the work provided
for in said Contract, we agrecing and assenting that this undertaking shall be for the benefit of any
subcontractor, matcrial men, or laborer having a just claim, as well as for the Obligee herein, then this
obligation shall be void, otherwise, the same shall remain in full force and effect, it being cxpressly
understood and agrecd that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall in no event
excecd the amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The said Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no modifications, omissions, or additions, in or to the
terms of said contract or on or to the plans and specifications therefor shall in any way affect the
obligation of said Surety or its Bond.

The said Surety further stipulates and agrees that in the event of a default or deficiency on the part of the
Contracior amounting to a breach of the Contract, the owner may, by giving notice by registered mail to
Contractor and Surety, rcquire that such default or deficiencies be remedied within ten (10) days fiom
the date of such notice. Failure so to remedy or to take proper steps to remedy such defaults or
deficiencies within said period shall be cause for the Owner to require that Surcly take over and
prosecute the work under the Contract and 1o take over all obligations pertaining thereto. In the event
the work under the Contract is taken over by the Surety in a manner satisfactory to the Owner, the owner
will pay to the Surety henceforth all amounts due and to become due under the Contract, including
amendments, less the balance of the Contract price previously paid to the Contractor and less liquidated
damages, if assessed. The owner shall not be liable for any monics not duc on the Contract and shall not
be made a party to any dispute between Contractor and Surety.

FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation © March2022
Avon Park Executive Airport PF-1



If the Surety does not take over the work in a satisfactory manner within ten (10) days after the notice of
default or does not proceed with completing the work in accordance with the Contract, the Owner shall
have full power and authority, without impairing the obligation of the Contract or the Contract Bond, to
take over the completion of the work; to appropriate or use any or all material and equipment that may
be suitable; to enter into agreements and provisions thercof; or to use such other methods as may be
required for completion of the Contract. The Contractor and his Surety shall be liable for all costs
incurred by the owner in completing the work and for all liquidated damages in conformity with the
terms of the Contract. 1fthe sum of such liquidated damages and the expense so incurred by the Owner
is lcss than the sum which would have been payable under this Contract if it had been completed by the
Contractor or his Surety, the Contractor or his Surety shall be entitled to reccive the difference; and if the
sum of such expense and such liquidated damages cxceeds the sum which would have been payable
under the Contract, the Contractor and his Surety shall be liable and shall pay to the Owner the amount
of such excess. Notice to the Contractor shall be deemed to have been served when delivered to the man
in charge of any officc used by the Contractor, his representative at or near the work, or by registered
matil addressed to the Contractor at his last known place of business.

The said Surcty further stipulates and agrees that this bond is also given and made as a guarantce
insuring the owner against loss resulting from costs of repairing, replacing, or reconstructing any portion
of the work performed or equipment furnished under the Contract, because of failure to perform as
specified or from being defective in any manner whatsoever. This bond shall remain in full force and
effect for a period of onc year after the date of written recommendation and of acceptance by the Owner.

March 2022 FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation
PF-2 Avon Park Executive Airport



The said Surety shall inform the Owner thirty (30) days prior to expiration of this bond, by giving notice
by registercd mail,

Signed and scaled this Ll% day of __ NhAnakes o ,20 9%

Principal must indicale whether Ajax Paving Industries of Flerida, LLL.C e
corporation, partnership, RO 2 ,;‘"".,_“
company or individual One Ajax Drive, North Venice, FL 34275 ST, ! f/,‘ .
. . s .".‘- o ot ‘. "-
Principal IR AR 1 e 2

The person signing shall, in his own
handwriting, sign the principals name,
his own name, and his tiile. Where a
a person signing for a corporation is
other that the President or Vice President, v ; Tl gl W
he must, by affidavit as contained herein, £ Uiy “ -'-“‘"“'.\’i.
show his authority to bind the corporation.

L4
(Contractor's corporate scal} ¢ ]

! Liberly Mutual Insurance Company

i, 175 Berkeley Street
ﬁava_Y Ay o T
(Aﬂ‘;gmu,largcm bom{c scal) Boston, MA 02116
oF X
3.2 o 2_;_;: Surcty ’ .
e N @SS By:fimtren . Ak i ek I
g, g AT ~Fony Wichols, Afidrmey-inraer
s . ! ]3 (_‘;f’_-oe_ N
R i
‘:{Afl"d" 00 a_,“ y 20__
Thgy "«.“ /
i1 Countersigned:

i HT,A_.&--—L_,{— '\,_.-_,W-!})

Florida Residenl Agent - HOlly Nichols

W564889
Florida Licensec Number

(Attach "BOND AFFIDAVIT' on copy of form bound in these specifications)

END OF PERFORMANCE BOND

March 2022

FBO/Tcrminal Apron Rehabilitation
PF-3

Avon Park Executive Airport
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CITY OF AVON PARK, FLORIDA
AVON PARK EXECUTIVE AIRPORT (AVO)
FBO/TERMINAL APRON REHABILITATION

BOND AFFIDAVIT
Statc of ___ Michigan — y S
County of __Oakland
Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appearcd _ Holly Nichols ;

who, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is a duly authorized (resident) (nonresident)
insurance agent, properly licensed under the laws of the State of __Michigan

and the State of Florida, to represent _Liberly Mutual Insurance Company of
(company namc}), a company authorized to make corporate surety bonds under the laws of the State
of Florida.

Said __Holly Nichols further certifies that as Attorney-in-fact for the said
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company he has signed the attached bond in the
sum of U.S. $2.415,929.00 on behalf of Asx Paving industies of Flonda, LLC covcring City of Avon Park,

Florida, FAA AIP No. 3-12-0004-022-2022, FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation at Avon Park
Executive Airport.

Said Holy Nichois _ further  certifies  that the premium on the said bond s

$8,958.00 which will be paid in full direct 1o him as Attorney-in-fact, and
included in his regular accounts to the said ety Mual nsurance Companp ] that he will receive his regular
commission of _22  percent as Attorney-in-fact for the execution of said Bond and that his

commission will not be divided with anyone except as follows: percent  N/A to
NiA (company name), who is duly authorized resident insurance agent and propcrly
licensed under the laws of the State of Florida. aWtilrg,
\\‘: . (J(.J ﬂ/fl'; Q
Countersigned: :
: SR sl SR
Florida Resident Agent Agent and Attorney-in- IZ@ aollv Nfﬁﬁo' "_’;': tn':':
) r-—‘-"& e (l’-:r:;’:
Florida License Number W564989 Anid, o oy
NI BT R
P 0“‘0‘ Taar? \ )\'
P e A LA Y
iyt
FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation o March 2022

Avon Park Exccutive Airport BA-1
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ACKNOWIEDGMENT FOR ATTORNEYANFACT: , 0 %
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Sworn to and subscribed beforeme =773 B2 HE Sw IS
T3 O 5% fog
: W 8T S TF
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’
¥
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L I et i

i
ublic, State of __ Michigan
My Commission cxpires _ 11/12/2023
END OF BOND AFFIDAVIT NICHOLAS ASHBURN
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF OAKLAND
My Commission Expires November 12, 2023

March 2022
BA-2
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This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named here!n, and they have no autharity to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

leerty Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
Mutual. The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Ceilificate No: 8198086-013068
= West American Insurance Company
SURETY
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casually Insurance Company is a comoration duly organized under the laws of Lhe State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West Ameican Insurance Company s a corporation duly organized
unides he laws of the State of Indiana {herein coliectively called the “Companies’), pursuant {o end by aulhority herein sel forth, does hereby name, constitule and appainl, Anne
Buarick. Holly Nichols, Juson Rogers; Mark Madden, Michael D Lechner, Nicholas Ashburn, Paut M. 1lurley, Richard S. McGregor, Roben D Teuer

all of the ity of Rochester Hills stale of Ml each individually if there be more lhan one named, its lrue and lawful attorney-in-fact to make
execule, seal, acknowledge and delrver, for and on ils behalf as surety and as its acl and deed, any and all underiakings, bonds, racognizances and other surety obligatfons, in pursuance
of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by Ihe secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Atiomney has been subscribed by an authorized officer of official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been afiixed
therelo this _ 30th__ dayof  November , 2018 .

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Nat valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casvalty Insurance Company
Wesl American Insurance Company

Dawid M. Carey, Assislan! Secretary

Stale of PENNSYLVANIA
County of MONTGOMERY

Onthis _30th dayof November ., 2018 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberly Mutual Insurance
Gompany, The Ohio Casually Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, sxecule the foregoing instument for the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal al King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above wrilten,

OSUR@&ibertymutual.com.

Commonseakh af Poansytvasa - Notary Baal
Teresa Pastella. Holay Public
Ky eommission ¢xpiees March 28 2025 By:
p '
St ,,.,_m_':':::::is:‘m“ g Teresa Pastelta, Notary Public

This Power of Attomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casually Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company, and Wesl American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Seclion 12. Power of Attomey,

Any officer o olher official of the Corporafion authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subjec! to such limilation as the Chaimman or the
Presiden| may prescribe, shall appoint such aliomeys-in-faci, s may be necessary (o acl in behalf of the Corporation lo make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and olher surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subjecl fo the limilations set forth in their respeciive powers of attomey, shal
have full power Io bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such inskuments and to altach thereto the sea of Lhe Corporation. When so execuled, such
instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the Presidenl and attested lo by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted lo any representative or attorney-in-facl under the
provisions of this article may be reveked al any lima by the Board, the Chaiman, the President or by the officer of officers granting such pewer or authorily,

ARTICLE XIif - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpese in writing by the chaitman or the president, and subject to such limilations as the chairman or the presidenl may prescibe,
shall appoint such attormeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to acl in behalf of the Company lo make, execute, seal, acknowledge and defiver as surety any and all undertakings,
bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such atlormeys-in-fact subject fo {he limilations set forlh in thelr respeclive powers of atlorey, shall have ult power to bind the
Company by (heir signature and execulion of any such inslruments and lo attach thereto Ihe seal of the Company. When so execuled such instruments shall be as binding as if
signed by the president and altested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Dawid M. Carey, Assistan! Secretary lo appeint such altoreys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execule, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous censent of the Company's Board of Directors, he Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secrelary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection wilh surety bonds, shalt be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed. vt i £ ﬁ.ﬂt‘? :

[}
|, Renee C. Liewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Chio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberly Mulual Insurance Company, andw Gﬁap‘g&ugpany do
o .

For bond and/or Power of Aftorner ISPOII? verification inquiries,

please call 610-832-8240 or emai

hereby cerlify that the original power ol atterney of which the foregoing is a full, rue and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by sadCq Jsin IofHorca e and
has not been revoked. S et e e ‘_-(F‘-D Eg s L
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto sel my hand and affixed (he seals of said Companies this day of e er— y N.': . "%:-.' “
frDindfl = 2t wl
- o kgl K o - =
4O, O S s

14

; ~
o XD €z ¥
oF b Y O\ DL S 2
* A Ao g
By: [ /r} a & Mf‘-g;.' “_C'}_J"P =lalen

Renge C. Liewellyn, Assistant 1aiie \TV e i
m ik };Ig;{iﬂdﬁ: _‘_h"' e
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 4BB432EE-50FB-44C4-8681-4BBE71BFABBF

CITY OF AVON PARK, FLORIDA
AVON PARK EXECUTIVE AIRPORT (AVO)
110 East Main Street
Avon Park, Florida 33825

Project Title: FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation

Date Prepared:

5/24/2023

Project AIP No. 3-12-0004-024-2022
Description:  FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation FDOT Fin. Proj. No. 448711-1-94-01
Contractor Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC Change Order # 1
Address: One Ajax Drive, North Venice, FL
34275

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: s 2,415,929.00
COST OF PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER: S NA
COST OF THIS CHANGE ORDER: S 686.32
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: 5 2,416,615.32

Description of Change Quantity Unit Price Total Amount
Removal of concrete box 1 $686.32 $686.32

Reason for Change Order: Unforeseen site condition adjacent to paving area that was preventing the original
contract scope of work from being completed. Refer to attached correspondence.

Subject to the condition set forth below, an equitable adjustment is established as follows:

The contract price is... The contract time to complete work is...
Not changed X Not changed

X Increased Increased
Decreased Decreased

b. The rights of the Owner are not prejudiced; and

c. All claims against the Owner which incidental to or as consequence of the aforementioned change are satisfied.

| The foregoing is in accordance with your contract dated December 2", 2022 and as listed below:
' a. The aforementioned change and work affected thereby are subject to all contract stipulations and covenants.

Signature Title Date
Contractor Sharon C Radford Somisiow ™| Project Manager 5/25/2023
Design Consultant Jared C Moreng 5550 = Engineer of Record 5/25/2023
Owner/Sponsor le& L Mol (g,'!?«O‘Z’?D
FAA: 4
FDOT: Ny FDOT Aviation Coordinator 6/6/2023

| N
DISTRIBUTION: owmpany
BEA4ZEG114E440A
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Additional Work / Change-Order
Price Breakdown Sheet

Project: AVO - FBO/Terminal Apron Rehab

Location: Avon Park

County: Highlands

Submitted By: Ajax Paving Industries of FL, LLC
Description of Work: Removal of underground box found in phase 2

Propesed Bid ltem: N/A Quantity: 1
Date 4/20/2023
Comments: Removal of underground box found in phase 2
ICabor with Burden i
Descripticn: Rate ~ Burden Cost Rate Days/Hours Total
3 - 51.84% $ 0.00 $ z
$ - 51.84% $ - 0.00 $
$ - 51.84% $ . 0.00 $ -
$ - 51.84% $ 000 $ -
$ 5
Burden = Federal Income Tax, Social Security Tax, Medicare Tax, Workmens Compensation Ins.. Federal Unempoymentins., State Unemployment Ins Hotel, Per Diem and
IFmp!oryee Benelits.
Materials and Supplies
Description: Quantity Price Total
0 $ - $
000 $ - $
0.00 $ - $ -
Material Cost Total: $ c
JEquipment Cost
Description: Hourly/DY Rate . Hours/DY Total
000 § - $
000 § - $
000 $ - $ -
000 § = & =
000 $ - $ -
000 § = $ -
Equipment Cost Total. $ -
Subcontractor Cost Quantity (LS,HR,
Deascription: ED, EA Eic.) Price Total
Ongrade Time and Materials 1.00 3 62393 § 623 83
$ -
$ -
$ .
$ R
$ -
Subcontractor Cost Total.  $ 623.93
Contract Pay Items
Description: Quantity {LS HR) Price Total
0 $ - § =
Contract Pay Totals: § 3
{Breakdown :
Description: Cost Totals Mark-Up %._ Mark-Up Total
Labor with Burden Cost $ - 17 50% [3 - $ -
Material and Supplies Cost $ 17 50% $ = 3 o
Equipment Cost $ - 17.50% $ e $ S
Subcontractor Cost (Ajax Mark-up = 10%) $ 623 93 10 00% $ 6239 § 686.32
Contract ltems  $ 0.00% $ - 3 -
Total Cost $ 686,32
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Moreng, Jared

From: Martinez, Miguel (FAA) <Miguel.Martinez@faa.gov>

Sent: Friday, April 28, 2023 3:21 PM

To: Moreng, Jared

Cc Melody Sauerhafer; Gallon, Dawn

Subject: RE: AVO - FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation - Change Order for Concrete Box
Categories: External

Hilared,

I will need all parties (Contractor, consultant and City) to sign the change order prior to my approval,

Miguel A. Martinez

Program Manager

Orlando Airports District Office
8427 Southpark Circle, Suite 524
Orlando, Florida 32819-9058
Telephone: 407-487-7235

Fax: 407-487-7135

From: Moreng, Jared <Jared.Moreng@kimley-horn.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 27, 2023 9:17 AM

To: Martinez, Miguel (FAA) <Miguel.Martinez@faa.gov>

Cc: Melody Sauerhafer <msauerhafer@avonpark.city>; Gallon, Dawn <Dawn.Gallon@dot.state.fl.us>
Subject: RE: AVO - FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation - Change Order for Concrete Box

Good Morning Miguel -

Just following up on the CO request from AVQ. |s there any additional information needed to be able to include this in
an upcoming reimbursement request from the City?

Thanks,

Jared C. Moreng, P.E.
Kimley-Horn | 201 North Franklin Street. Ste, 1400, Tampa, FL 33602
Direct 813/635-5504 | Mobile 970/270-6405 { |

From: Moreng, Jared

Sent: Monday, April 24, 2023 1:58 PM

To: Martinez, Miguel (FAA} <Miguel. Martinez @faa.gov>

Subject: RE: AVO - FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation - Change Order for Concrete Box

Miguel - see attached. | can provide photos, etc. if desired.
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Thanks,

Jared C. Moreng, P.E.
Kimley-Horn | 201 North Frankhin Street, Ste. 1400. Tampa, FL 33602
Direct: 813/635-5504 | Mobile 970/270-6405 | i

From: Martinez, Miguel (FAA} <Miguel Martinez@faa gov>
Sent: Monday, April 24, 2023 1:36 PM

To: Moreng, Jared <Jared.Moreng@kimley-horn.com>
Subject: RE: AVO - FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation - Change Order for Concrete Box

Jared,
Please provide a sketch showing the iocation of the concrete box in relation to the project area.
Thanks,

Miguel A. Martinez

Program Manager

Orlando Airports District Office
8427 Southpark Circle, Suite 524
Orlando, Florida 32819-9058
Telephone: 407-487-7235

Fax: 407-487-7135

From: Moreng, Jared <Jared.Moreng@kimley-horn.com>

Sent: Monday, April 24, 2023 1:12 PM

To: Martinez, Miguel {FAA) <Miguel.Martinez@faa.gov>; Gallon, Dawn <Dawn.Gallon@dot.state.fl.us>; Kristi Smith
{kristi.smith@dot. state. fl.us) <kristi.smith@dot state.fl. us>

Cc: Melody Sauerhafer <msauerhaferi@avonpark city>; Gutowski, Loren <Loren.Gutowski@kimley-horn.com>; Goodling,
Brian <Brian.Goodling@kimiey-horn.com>; Larsen, Erin <Erin_Larsen@kimley-horn.com>

Subject: RE: AVO - FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation - Change Order for Concrete Box

Good Afternoon,

I wanted to follow up with you on the concrete box change order. Ajax submitted the attached change order request
totally 5686.32. This is much less than | originally thought it was going to be, but it is still additional work that was not in
the contract documents as an unforeseen site condition,

Currently, the project is running on time and within the approved budget. |s this change order something FAA and FDOT
will consider providing reimbursement for through the approved grant agreements?

Thanks,
Jared C. Moreng, P.E.

Kimley-Horn | 201 North Franklin Street. Ste 1400, Tampa. FL 33602
Direct. 813/635-5504 | Mobile: 970/270-6405 | i
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Frem: Moreng, Jared

$ent: Thursday, April 6, 2023 9:37 AM

To: Martinez, Miguel (FAA) <miguel. martinez@faa.gov>; Gallon, Dawn <Dawn.Gallon@dot.state.fl.us>; Kristi Smith
(kristi.smith@dot.state.fl.us) <kristi.smith@dot.state.fl.us>

Cc: Melody Sauerhafer <msauerhafer@avonpark.city>; Gutowski, Loren <Loren.Gutowski@kimley-horn.com>; Goodling,
Brian <Brian.Goodling@kimley-horn.com>; Larsen, Erin <Erin.Larsen@kimley-horn.com>

Subject: AVO - FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation - Change Order for Concrete Box

Good Morning,

While | believe some of you may be already aware of this issue, | wanted to make FAA/FDOT aware of an upcoming
change order request to the AVQ FBO/Terminal Apron Rehab project.

During preparation of subgrade in Phase 2 (area adjacent to the fuel farm), Ajax (Prime Contractor) uncovered a
concrete cinder-block box underground. At the time it was discovered, the walls appeared to be caving in, and the
structure did not indicate any signs of recent use. We are specuiating that the box was an old septic tank.

Given that the box was in an unstable state upon discovery, and since it was located directly adjacent — within 1-2 feet -
to the areas to be paved, | authorized Ajax to remove the hox and backfill the void in compacted lifts in accordance with
the Contract Documents {P-152). | also indicated they needed to track the cost for this on a time and materials basis,
separately from other approved contract work, to substantiate any change order request. Since this was an unforeseen
site condition that was preventing Ajax from completing the contract work, | wanted to make sure that we were being
responsive to this situation and not delaying the project, especially since Phase 2 is impacting the access to the airport’s
fuel farm.

When we receive Ajax’s change order request, | will forward that along for your review and consideration for approval.
If you have any questions/concerns, or would like any additional information, please let me know.
Thanks!

Jared C. Moreng, P.E.
Kimley-Horn | 201 Nerth Franklin Street. Ste, 1400 Tampa FL 33602
Direct 813/635-5504 | Mobile 870/270-6405 | [
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Moreng, Jared

From: Gallon, Dawn <Dawn.Gallon@dot state.flus>

Sent: Tuesday, April 25, 2023 7:19 AM

To: Moreng, Jared; Martinez, Miguel (FAA)

Cc: Melody Sauerhafer; Gutowski. Loren; Goodling, Brian; Larsen, Erin; Smith, Kristi; Gallon,
Dawn

Subject: RE: AVQO - FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation - Change Order for Concrete Box

Categories: External

Good morning, Jared:

The costs are eligible for reimbursement, but FDOT is waiting for the FAA to raspond before moving forward with any
work program or grant agreement actions.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you.

Dawn M. Gallony CPM, FCCM

Aviation/Intermodal Project Manager

Modal Development Office

Florida Department of Transportation - District One
Office: 863-3519-2675

Cell: 863-608-3350

glavwn.gallon < dot state us

FDOT {:} AVIATION

From: Moreng, Jared <Jared.Moreng@kimley-horn.com>

Sent: Monday, April 24, 2023 1:12 PM

To: Martinez, Miguel (FAA} <miguel. martinez@faa.gov>; Gallon, Dawn <Dawn.Gallon@dot.state.fl.us>; Smith, Kristi
<Kristi.Smith@dot.state.fl.us>

Cc: Melody Sauerhafer <msauerhafer@avonpark.city>; Gutowski, Loren <Loren.Gutowski@kimley-horn.com>; Goodling,
Brian <Brian.Goodling@kimley-horn.com>; Larsen, Erin <Erin.Larsen@kimley-horn.com>

Subject: RE: AVO - FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation - Change Order for Concrete Box

| EXTERNAL SENDER: Use caution with links and attachments.

Good Afternoon,
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I wanted to follow up with you on the concrete box change order. Ajax submitted the attached change order request
totally $686.32. This is much less than i originally thought it was going to be, but it is still additional work that was not in
the contract documents as an unforeseen site condition.

Currently, the project is running on time and within the approved budget. is this change order something FAA and FDOT
will consider providing reimbursement for through the approved grant agreements?

Thanks,

Jared C. Moreng, P.E.
Kimley-Horn j 201 North Frankiin Street, Ste. 1400, Tampa, FL 33602
Direct. 813/635-5504 | Mobile. 970/270-8405 | |

From: Moreng, Jared

Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2023 9:37 AM

To: Martinez, Miguel (FAA) <miguel.martinez@faa.gov>; Gallon, Dawn <Dawn.Gallon@dot state fl us>; Kristi Smith
(kristi.smith@dot.state.fl.us) <kristi.smith@dot.state.fl.us>

Cc: Melody Sauerhafer <msauerhafer@avonpark.city>; Gutowski, Loren <Loren.Gutowski@ kimley-horn.com>; Goodling,
Brian <Brian.Goodling@kimley-horn.com>; Larsen, Erin <Enn.Larsen@kimley-horn.com>

Subject: AVO - FBO/Terminal Apron Rehabilitation - Change Order for Concrete Box

Good Morning,

While | believe some of you may be already aware of this issue, | wanted to make FAA/FDOT aware of an upcoming
change order request to the AVO FBO/Terminal Apron Rehab project.

During preparation of subgrade in Phase 2 (area adjacent to the fuel farm), Ajax (Prime Contractor) uncovered a
concrete cinder-block box underground. At the time it was discovered, the walls appeared to be caving in, and the
structure did not indicate any signs of recent use. We are speculating that the box was an old septic tank.

Given that the box was in an unstable state upon discovery, and since it was located directly adjacent — within 1-2 feet -
to the areas to be paved, | authorized Ajax to remove the box and backfill the void in compacted lifts in accordance with
the Contract Documents (P-152). |also indicated they needed to track the cost for this on a time and materials basis,
separately from other approved contract work, to substantiate any change order request. Since this was an unforeseen
site condition that was preventing Ajax from completing the contract work, | wanted to make sure that we were being
responsive to this situation and not delaying the project, especially since Phase 2 is impacting the access to the airport’s
fuel farm.

When we receive Ajax’s change order request, | will forward that along for your review and consideration for approval.
If you have any questions/concerns, or would like any additional information, please let me know.
Thanks!

Jared C. Moreng, P.E.
Kimley-Horn | 201 North Franklin Street. Ste 1400, Tampa. FL 33602
Direct 813/635-5504 | Mobile 970/270-6405 | |
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Section 3

Construction Quality Assurance

October 2023
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3.1 List of Material Certifications and Submittals

Qctober 2023



Kimley»Horn

AVO - Apron Rehab

REFERENCE
SPECIFICATION |DESCRIPTION
Bubmittal No =
1 M-104 Safety Plan Compliance Document (SPCD)
2 P-401 Asphalt Mix Design
3 P-211 Limerock
4 P-211 Separation Geotextile
5 P-603 Tack Coat
1R1 M-104 Revised Per Submittal 1 - Safety Plan Compliance Document (SPCD)
6 C-100 Contractor Quality Control Program (CQCP)
2R1 P-401 Revised Per Submittal 2 - Asphalt Mix Design
5R1 P-603 Revised Per Submittal 5 - Tack Coat
1R2 M-104 Safety Plan Compliance Document (SPCD)
7 M-104 Schedule
7R1 M-104 Schedule
4R1 P-211 Separation Geotextile
8 NA Contractor Subcontracts (No Review Required)
9 L-115 Pull Box
10 P-610 Concrete for Duct Encasement
11 M-102 NPDES Permit
9R1 L-115 Junction Can
10R1 P-610 Concrete for Duct Encasement
12 L-108 Conductors for T-Hangars
13 L-115 Junction Can Cover
12R1 L-108 Conductors for T-Hangars
14 L-115 Electrical Manhole
15 L-115 Circuit Breaker for T Hangar
6R1 C-100 Contractor Quality Control Program (CQCP)
16 P-602 Prime Coat COA
17 P-401 Phase 1A Paving Plan
16R1 P-602 Prime Coat COA
18 P-620 Paint
19 P-620 Glass Beads
20 P-401 Phase 2 Paving Plan
21 P-608 Seal Coat/Aggregate
22 NA As-Built Survey
22R1 NA As-Built Survey
18R1 P-620 Glass Beads

Printed: 5/31/2023,9:16 AM
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3.2 P-152 Soil Density Test Summary

October 2023



TIERRA

RESULTS OF LABORATORY TESTING

Tested For:  Kimley-Horn Project: Avon Park Executive Airport
655 N. Franklin St. FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation
Suite 150 Avon Park, FL
Tampa, FL 33602
Project No. 6111-22-111
Report Date:  2/15/2023 Proctor No. MPQ1
MOISTURE-DENSITY RELATIONSHIP
13
12
111
110
E 108 —
2 e \
x ’/ r
-
e 107
=1
E 106
105
104
103
6% 7% 8% 8% 0% 1% 12% 13% 14% 15% 16% 7% 18%
Moisture Content {%)
Maximum Density 109.2 pef Description: Dark Brown Fine Sand
Optimum Moisture 12.6 %

Test Method: ASTM D-1557: Modified Sample Location: Existing

Sampled by: G. Zoller Sampled From: 70'N - 60' E. of N.W. Corner of J-Hanger
Date Sampled 21072023

USCS Classification: SP Grain Size Analysis

Liquid Limit; NP 34" 3/8" #4 #10 #40 #60  #100  #200
Plastic Limit: NP 100 100  99.1 98.5 659.4 179 54 3.7
Plastic Index: NP

Organic Content: 0.9%

This report shall nat ba reproduced, excapt in full, without writlen permission of the laboratory

7351 Temple Terrace * Tampa, FL 33637
Florida Certificate No. 6486

Respectfully Submitted,
Tierra, Inc,




TIERRA

RESULTS OF LABORATORY TESTING

Tested For:  Kimley-Horn Project: Avon Park Executive Airport
655 N. Franklin St. FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation
Suite 150 Avon Park, FL
Tampa, FL 33602
Project No. 6111-22-111
Report Date: 2/15/2023 Proctor No., MP02
MOISTURE-DENSITY RELATIONSHIP
13
112
11
10
g
£ 109
5 > ™.
s 108
£ N
g 107 / \\
& 0s / \
105 J
104
103
6% % 8% 8% W% 1% 12%  13%  M%  15%  18%  17% 18%
Moisture Content {%)
Maximum Densily 1088  pef Description: Brown Fine Sand
Optimum Moisture 121 %

Test Method: ASTM D-1557: Modified Sample Location: Existing

Sampled by: G. Zoller Sampled From: 210" N. - 135" W, of NW, Corner of J-Hanger
Date Sampled: 2110/2023

USCS Classification: SP Grain Size Analysis

Liquid Limit: NP 3/4"  3/8" #4 #10 #40 #60  #100  #200
Plastic Limit: NP 100 100 100 100 778 25.6 8.1 5.0
Plastic Index: NP

Organic Content: 2.4%

This report shall not be reproduced

, @acepl in full, withoul written permission of the laboralory

7351 Temple Terrace » Tampa, FL 33637
Florida Certificate No. 6486

Respectfully Submitted,
Tierra, Inc.



TIERRA

RESULTS OF LABORATORY TESTING

Tested For:  Kimley-Horn Project: Avon Park Executive Airport
655 N. Franklin St. FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation
Suite 150 Avon Park, FL
Tampa, FL 33602
Project No. 6111-22-111
Report Date:  2/15/2023 Proctor No, MP(3
MOISTURE-DENSITY RELATIONSHIP
113
112
m
110
g
2 109
£
e 108
= - -'ﬁn..\
E 107 -
[ ]
o 106
P
105
104
103
6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 1% 12% 13% 14% 15% 16% 17% 18%
Moisture Content (%)
Maximum Density 107.7  pef Description: Dark Gray Fine Sand
Optimum Moisture 12.7 %

Test Method: ASTM D-1557: Modified Sample Location: Existing

Sampled by: G, Zoller Sampled From: 40'S. - 70' E. of 3.W. Comner of J-Hanger
Date Sampled: 2/110/2023

USCS Classification; SP Grain Size Analysis

Liquid Limit: NP 34" 3/8" #4 #10 #40 #60 #1100  #200
Plastic Limit: NP 100 100 100 100 70.7 15.8 3.6 2.4
Plastic Index: NP

Organic Content: 0.2%

This repori shall nol be reproduced

, excapl in full, withoul writlen permission of the labaestory

7351 Temple Terrace * Tampa, FL 33637
Florida Centificate No. 6486

Respectfully Submitted,
Tierra, inc.




TIERRA

RESULTS OF LABORATORY TESTING

Tested For: Kimley-Horn Project: Avon Park Executive Airport
655 N. Franklin St, FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation
Suite 150 Avon Park, FL
Tampa, FL 33602
Project No. 6111-22-111
Report Date:  2/15/2023 Proctor No. MP04
MOISTURE-DENSITY RELATIONSHIP
13
12
1
10
G
2 109
E
;: 108 e
E 107 ,/ \
& 106 /
105 =
104
103
6% % 8% 9% 0% 1% 12% 13% 14% 15% 16% 17% 18%
Moisture Content {%)
Maximum Density 107.9  pcf Description: Gray Fine Sand
Optimum Moisture 13.0 %

Test Method: ASTM D-1557: Modified Sample Location: Existing

Sampled by: G. Zoller Sampled From: 45'§, - 30' E. of S.E. Corner of J-Hanger
Date Sampled: 21102023

USCS Classification: SP Grain Size Analysis

Liquid Limit: NP 314" 3/8" #4 #10 #40 #60  #100 #2000
Plastic Limit NP 100 100 100 100 779 218 45 27
Plastic Index: NP

Organic Content 0.2%

This reporl shall not be reproduced, axceplin fufl, without writlen permission of Lhe labasatory

7351 Temple Terrace » Tampa, FL 33637
Florida Certificate No, 6486

Respectfully Submitted
Tierra, Inc.




TIERRA

7351 Temple Terrace Highway
Tampa, Florida 33637
Florida Certificate No. 6486

REPORT OF SOIL DENSITY TEST

Phone: {813) 989-1354
FAX: (813)989-1355

CLIENT: Kimley-Horn DATE TESTED: 02/21/23
655 N. Franklin Street, Suite 150 JOB NO: 6111-22-111
Tampa,FL. 33602 TEST METHOD: ASTM D 6938
PROJECT NAME: Avon Park Executive Airport (AVO)
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation
Avon Park, FL
P 1 O Y e e et
Wet Dry Percent
Test | Wt Density Percent Compaction
No. PCF | % Moist| PCF * Compaction| Required Approximate Test Location Approximate Test Elevatlon
P-152 Pavement Subgrade
1 12091 11.9 108.0 4 100% 100% Sta 143+00 Finish Grade
2 1209 | 108 109.1 4 101% 100% Sta 143+75 Finish Grade
3 1239 | 120 110.6 4 103% 100% Sta 144+50 Finish Grade
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Tierra, Inc.
TESTS COMPARED TO:
") Maximum Dry Optimum
Moisture/Density Density (pcf) | Moisture (%) | Method of Test Soil Description
(1) MP-01 109.2 12.6 ASTM D-1557 |Dark Brown Fine Sand Respectiully Submitted,
(2) MP-02 108.9 12.1 ASTM D-1557 |Brown Fine Sand
(3) MP-03 107.7 12,7 ASTM D-1557 |Dark Gray Fine Sand
(4) MP-04 107.9 13.0 ASTM D-1557 |Gray Fine Sand
TIERRA, INC.
Copies: jared.morenai@kimley-haom.com

brian.goodlingi@@kimley-horn.com

erinJarsen@kimlay-horn.com
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7351 Temple Terrace Highway
Tampa, Florida 33637
Florida Certificate No. 6486

REPORT OF SOIL DENSITY TEST

CLIENT: Kimley-Horn DATE TESTED:
655 N. Franklin Street, Suite 150 JOB NO:
Tampa,FL. 33602 TEST METHOD:

PROJECT NAME: Avon Park Executive Airport (AVO}
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation
Avon Park, FL

Phone: {813) 989-1354
FAX: (813) 989-1355

03/02/23
6111-22-111
ASTM D 6938

Page 1 of 1
Wet Dry Percent

Test Wt. Density Percent Compaction

No. PCF [ % Moist{ PCF * Compaction| Required Approximate Test Location Approximate Test Elevation

P-152 Pavement Subgrade

16 | 1244 11.0 1121 1 103% 100% Sta 142+00 Finish Grade

17 | 115.2 6.0 108.7 3 101% 100% Sta 142+50 Finish Grade

18 | 115.5 7.2 107.7 3 100% 100% Sta 143+00 Finish Grade

19 | 115.9 7.4 107.9 3 100% 100% Sta 144+00 Finish Grade

20 | 114.3 6.2 107.6 3 100% 100% Sta 145+50 Finish Grade

This report shall not be reproduced, axcept in full, without the written approval of Tierra, Inc.

Copies: jared.morengf@kimley-hom.com
brian.goodling@kimley-horn.com

TESTS COMPARED TO:
) Maximum Dry Optimum
Moisture/Density Density (pcf) Moisture (%) | Method of Test Soil Description
{1) MP-01 109.2 12.6 ASTM D-1557 |Dark Brown Fine Sand Respectiully Submitted,
{2} MP-02 108.9 12.1 ASTM D-1557 |Brown Fine Sand
{3) MP-03 107.7 12,7 ASTM D-1557 |Dark Gray Fine Sand
{4) MP-04 107.9 13.0 ASTM D-1557 |Gray Fine Sand
TIERRA, INC.
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7351 Temple Terrace Highway Phone: (813)989-1354
Tampa, Florida 33637 FAX: (813)989-1355
Florida Certificate Nc. 6486

REPORT OF SOIL DENSITY TEST

CLIENT: Kimley-Horn DATE TESTED: 03/06/23
655 N. Franklin Street, Suite 150 JOB NO: 6111-22-111
Tampa,FL. 33602 TEST METHOD: ASTM D 6938

PROJECT NAME: Avon Park Executive Airport (AVO)
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation
Avon Park, FL

Page 1 of 1 2
Dry Percent
Test |Wet Wt. Density Percent Compaction
No. PCF | % Meoist| PCF . Compaction Required Approximate Test Location Approximate Test Elevation

P-152 Pavement Subgrade
41 117.3 8.6 108.0 3 100% 100% Sta 143+00 Finish Grade

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Tierra, Inc.

TESTS COMPARED TO:
") Maximum Dry Optimum
Moisture/Density Density (pcf) | Moisture (%]} | Method of Test Soil Description
(1) MP-01 109.2 12.6 ASTM D-1557 |Dark Brown Fine Sand Respectfully Submitted
(2) MP-02 108.9 12.1 ASTM D-1557 [Brown Fine Sand
(3) MP-03 107.7 12.7 ASTM D-1557 |Dark Gray Fine Sand
{4) MP-04 107.9 13.0 ASTM D-1557 |Gray Fine Sand
TIERRA, INC.

Coples: jared. moreng@kimley-horn.com
brian. goodling@kimley-horn.com
erin.larsen@kimley-horn.com
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7351 Temple Terrace Highway Phone: (813} 989-1354
Tampa, Florida 33637 FAX: (813) 989-1355
Florida Certificate No. 6486

REPORT OF SOIL DENSITY TEST

CLIENT: Kimley-Horn DATE TESTED: 03/13/23
655 N. Franklin Street, Suite 150 JOB NO: 6111-22-111
Tampa,FL. 33602 TEST METHOD: ASTM D 6938

PROJECT NAME:  Avon Park Executive Airport (AVO)
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation

Avon Park, FL
Page 1 of 1
Wet Dry Percent
Test | Wt. Denslty Percent Compaction
No. PCF | % Moist| PCF . Compaction Required Approximate Test Location Approximate Test Elevation

P-152 Pavement Subgrade: Phase 1C

42 [ 117.3 8.8 107.8 4 100% 100% 20" S of Electrical Vault Finish Grade
43 | 117.9 9.0 108.2 4 100% 100% 20' S & 100" W of Electrical Vault Finish Grade
44 | 1196 ] 101 108.6 4 101% 100% 20' S & 250' W of Electrical Vault Finish Grade
45 [ 120.7] 106 109.1 4 101% 100% 250' W of Electrical Vault Finish Grade
46 | 118.1 9.7 107.7 4 100% 100% 150' W of Electrical Vault Finish Grade
47 | 116.0 7.4 108.0 4 100% 100% 20" W of Electrical Vault Finish Grade
48 | 117.0 6.8 109.6 4 102% 100% 60" N of Electrical Vault Finish Grade
49 | 115.2 6.4 108.3 4 100% 100% 60" N & 150° W of Electrical Vault Finish Grade
50 | 1156.3 6.7 108.1 4 100% 100% 60' N & 250" W of Electrical Vault Finish Grade

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Tierra, Inc.

TESTS COMPARED TO:
" Maximum Dry Optimum
Moisture/Density Density {pcf} | Moisture (%) | Method of Test Soil Description
(1) MP-01 109.2 12.6 ASTM D-1557 |Dark Brown Fine Sand Respectfully Submitted,
(2) MP-02 108.9 121 ASTM D-1557 |Brown Fine Sand
(3) MP-03 107.7 12.7 ASTM D-1557 |Dark Gray Fine Sand
(4) MP-04 107.9 13.0 ASTM D-1557 |Gray Fine Sand
TIERRA, INC.

Copies: jared. moreng@kimley-hom.com
brian.qoodling@kimley-horn.com
erin.larsen@kimley-horn.com




7351 Temple Terrace Highway
Tampa, Florida 33637
Florida Certificate No. 6486

TIERRA

REPORT OF SOIL DENSITY TEST

Phone: (813)989-1354
FAX: (813) 989-1355

CLIENT: Kimley-Horn DATE TESTED: 03/31/23
655 N. Franklin Street, Suite 150 JOB NO: 6111-22-111
Tampa,FL. 33602 TEST METHOD: ASTM D 6938
PROJECT NAME:  Avon Park Executive Airport (AVO)
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation
Avon Park, FL
Page 1 of 1
Wet Dry Percent
Test | Wt. Density Percent Compaction
No. { PCF |% Molst| PCF * Compaction| Required Approximate Test Location Approximate Test Elevation
P-152 Pavement Subgrade
92 | 116.0 8.0 107.4 3 100% 100% 30' N of South Edge of Taxiway Finish Grade
93 | 117.0] 8.2 108.1 3 100% 100% 60" N of South Edge of Taxiway Finish Grade
94 | 117.2 7.4 109.1 3 101% 100% 90’ N of South Edge of Taxiway Finish Grade
___ P-152 Pavement Subgrade
95 | 117.9 7.6 109.6 4 102% 100% Walkway Finish Grade
96 | 117.7 8.4 108.6 4 101% 100% Walkway Finish Grade
97 | 117.8 7.9 109.2 4 101% 100% Walkway Finish Grade
P-152 Backfill After Removal of Existing
GREEN AREA Septic Tank
98 | 109.2 9.0 100.2 4 93% 90% Approximale Center of Excavation Backfill: Lift 1 of 3
99 | 108.0| 10.1 98.1 4 91% 90% Approximate Center of Excavation Backfill: Lift 2 of 3
100 | 111.9 9.6 102.1 4 95% 90% Approximate Center of Excavation Backfill: Lift 3 of 3
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Tlerra, Inc.
TESTS COMPARED TO:
*} Maximum Dry Optimum
Moisture/Density Density {pcf) | Moisture (%) | Method of Test Soil Description
(1) MP-01 109.2 12.6 ASTM D-1557 |Dark Brown Fine Sand Respectfully Submitted,
(2) MP-(2 108.9 12.1 ASTM D-1557 |Brown Fine Sand
(3) MP-03 107.7 12.7 ASTM D-1557 {Dark Gray Fine Sand
(4) MP-04 107.9 13.0 ASTM D-1557 |Gray Fine Sand
TIERRA, INC,
Capies: ared.morengi@kimley-horn.com

brian.goeodling@kimley-horn.com
erinlarsen@kimley-horn.com
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Avon Park Executive Airport

3.3 P-211 Limerock Base Course Test Summary

October 2023



TIERRA

RESULTS OF LIMEROCK BEARING RATIO TEST

Tested For: Kimley Horn Project: Avon Park Executive Airport
655 N. Franklin St., Suite 150 FBQ Terminal - Apron Rehabilitatic
Tampa, FL 33602 Avon Park, FL
Project No. 6111-22-111
Date: 2/15/2023 Report No. LBRO1

LBR & MOISTURE-DENSITY RELATIONSHIP
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Moisture Content
LBR Value 130
Maximum Density 122.4 pcf Description: P-211 Limerock
Optimum Moisture 9.0 %
% Pass 3-1/2" Sieve: 100
% Pass 3/4" Sieve. 56.2
Test Method: FSTM FM 5-515
Tested By: J. Shuey Sample Location:  Stockpile

ccl

Respectfully Submitted,
7351 Temple Terrace » Tampa, FL 33637 TIERRA INC.
Florida Certificate No. 6486



TIERRA

7351 Temple Terrace Highway Phone: (813) 989-1354
Tampa, Florida 33637 FAX: (813)989-1355
Florida Certificate No. 6486

REPORT OF SOIL DENSITY TEST

CLIENT: Kimley-Horn DATE TESTED: 02/23/23
655 N. Franklin Street, Suite 150 JOB NO: 6111-22-111
Tampa,FL. 33602 TEST METHOD: ASTM D 6938

PROJECT NAME:  Avon Park Executive Airport (AVO)
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation
Avon Park, FL

e = Page 1 of 1 5 e athomaik v g, Dokt
Dry Percent
Test [Wet Wt. Density Percent Compaction
No. PCF | % Moist| PCF * Compaction Required Approximate Test Location Approximate Test Elevation

P-211 Pavement Bagse Course

4 1394 ] 11.9 124.6 1 102% 100% Sta 143+00 1st Lift of Base
5 | 1419 120 126.7 1 104% 100% Sta 143+50 1st Lift of Base
6 |136.8| 11.0 123.2 1 101% 100% Sta 144+00 1st Lift of Base
7 1379 11.2 124.0 1 101% 100% Sta 144+50 1st Lift of Base
8 |1359]| 114 122.0 1 100% 100% Sta 145+00 1st Lift of Base
9 |137.5] 120 122.8 1 100% 100% Sta 146+00 1st Lift of Base

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Tierra, Inc.

TESTS COMPARED TO:
" Maximum Dry Optimum
Moisture/Density Density (pcf) | Moisture (%) |Method of Test Soil Description
LBR- Q1 122.4 9.0 FM5-515  |Limerock Respectiully Submitted,

TIERRA, INC.

Copies: jared.moreng@kimley-horn.com
brian.goedling@kimley-horn.com
grin.larseni@kimley-horn.com




TIERRA

Phone: {813) 989-1354
FAX: (813) 9891355

7351 Temple Terrace Highway
Tampa, Florida 33637

Florida Certificate No. 6486
REPORT OF SOIL DENSITY TEST
CLIENT: Kimley-Horn DATE TESTED: 02/24/23
655 N. Franklin Street, Suite 150 JOB NO: 6111-22-111
Tampa,FL. 33602 TEST METHOD: ASTM D 6938

PROJECT NAME:

Avon Park Executive Airport (AVO)

FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation
Avon Park, FL

Page 1 0of 1
Wet Dry Percent
Test | Wt Density Percent Compaction
No. PCF | % Moist] PCF * Compaction| Required Approximate Test Location Approximate Test Elevation
P-211 Pavement Base Course

10 | 142.0| 11.9 126.9 1 104% 100% Sta 146450 2nd Lift of Base
11 143.4 12.0 128.0 1 105% 100% Sta 145+00 2nd Lift of Base
12 | 1431 11.8 128.0 1 105% 100% Sta 144+00 2nd Lift of Base
13 | 142.0| 1241 126.7 1 103% 100% Sta 143+50 2nd Lift of Base
14 | 1425 | 11.7 127.6 1 104% 100% Sta 142+50 2nd Lift of Base
15 | 143.2| 11.9 128.0 1 105% 100% Sta 141450 2nd Lift of Base

This report ghall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Tierra, Inc.

TESTS COMPARED TO:
" Maximum Dry Optimum
Moisture/Density Density (pcf) | Moisture (%} | Method of Test Soil Description
LBR- 01 122.4 9.0 FM5-515 Limerock Respectiully Submitted,

TIERRA, INC.

iared. morengi@kimley-horn. com
brian.goodlingi@kimley-horn.com
erin.larsenf@kimley-hom.com

Copies:




TiERRA

7351 Temple Terrace Highway Phone: {813)989-1354
Tampa, Florida 33637 FAX: (813)989-1355
Florida Certificate No. 6486

REPORT OF SOIL DENSITY TEST

CLIENT: Kimley-Horn DATE TESTED: 03/03/23
655 N. Franklin Street, Suite 150 JOB NO: 6111-22-111
Tampa,FL. 33602 TEST METHOD: ASTM D 6938

PROJECT NAME:  Avon Park Executive Airport (AVO)
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation
Avon Park, FL

Page1of1
Dry Percent
Test |Wet Wt. Density Percent | Compaction
No. PCF | % Moist| PCF * Compaction| Required Approximate Test Location Approximate Test Elevation

P-211 Pavement Base Course

21 | 139.2{ 8.7 128.1 1 105% 100% Sta 141450 1sl Lift of Base
22 11344 938 122.4 1 100% 100% Sta 142+00 1sl Lift of Base
23 | 134.5 8.4 124.1 1 101% 100% Sta 142450 15l Lift of Base
24 11394 | 97 127.1 1 104% 100% Sta 143400 st Lifl of Base
25 1 137.3 ]| 9.8 125.1 1 102% 100% Sta 143+50 1st Lifi of Base
26 }139.91 10. 127.1 1 104% 100% Sta 144+00 1st Lifl of Base
27 } 13561 10.8 122.4 1 100% 100% Sta 144+50 1st Lift of Base
28 | 1345 9.7 122.86 1 100% 100% Sta 145+00 1st Lift of Base
29 11357 | 9.8 123.6 1 101% 100% Sla 145+50 1st Lift of Base
30 | 136.5] 1041 124.0 1 101% 100% Sta 146+00 1st Lift of Base

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Tierra, Inc.

TESTS COMPARED TO:
") Maximum Dry Optimum
Moisture/Density Density (pef) | Moisture (%) | Method of Test Soil Description
LBR- 01 1224 9.0 FM5-515  |Limerock Respectfully Submitied,
TIERRA, INC.
Copies: iared.morengikimlgy-horm.com

brian, goodlingi@kimlay-horn.com
erin.larsen@kimley-horn.com




7351 Temple Terrace Highway
Tampa, Florida 33637
Florida Certificate No. 6486

TiERRA

REPORT OF SOIL DENSITY TEST

CLIENT: Kimley-Horn
655 N. Franklin Street, Suite 150
Tampa,FL. 33602

PROJECT NAME:  Avon Park Executive Airport (AVO)
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation

Avon Park, FL

DATE TESTED:

JOB NO:
TEST METHOD:

Phone: (813) 989-1354
FAX: (813)989-1355

03/06/23
6111-22-111
ASTM D 6938

.......................... Page 1 of 1
Dry Percent
Test |Wet Wt. Density Percent Compaction
No. PCF | % Moist| PCF * Compaction| Required Approximate Test Location Approximate Test Elevation

P-211 Pavement Base Course

31 | 138.2 8.7 127.1 1 104% 100% Sta 141+25 2nd Lift of Base
32 | 139.2) 8.7 128.1 1 105% 100% Sta 141475 2nd Lift of Base
33 | 134.2 9.0 123.1 1 101% 100% Sia 142+00 2nd Lift of Base
34 | 1389 ] 11.3 124.8 1 102% 100% Sta 142+25 2nd Lift of Base
35 ] 1389 11.0 125.1 1 102% 100% Sia 142+75 2nd Lift of Base
36 | 139.6 8.9 128.2 1 105% 100% Sia 143+00 2nd Lift of Base
37 | 13881 11.0 125.1 9 102% 100% Sta 143+25 2nd Lift of Base
38 | 137.2 8.9 126.0 1 103% 100% Sta 144+75 2nd Lift of Base
39 | 1358| 9.4 1241 1 101% 100% Sta 145+00 2nd Lift of Base
40 | 1364 | 86 125.6 1 103% 100% Sta 146+50 2nd Lift of Base

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Tierra, Inc.

TESTS COMPARED TO:
*) Maximum Dry Optimum
Moisture/Density Density (pcf) | Moisture (%) | Method of Test Soil Description
LBR- 01 122.4 9.0 FM5-515  |Limerock

Respectfully Submitted,

Copies: jared. moreng@kimley-horn.com
brian.goodling@kimley-horn. com
erin.larsen@kimley-horn.com

TIERRA, INC.



TIERRA

7351 Temple Terrace Highway
Tampa, Florida 33637
Florida Certificate No. 6486

REPORT OF SOIL DENSITY TEST

DATE TESTED:
JOB NO:
TEST METHOD:

CLIENT: Kimley-Horn

655 N. Franklin Street, Suite 150
Tampa,FL. 33602

PROJECT NAME: Avon Park Executive Airport {AVO)
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation

Avon Park, FL

Phone: (813)989-1354
FAX: (813) 989-1355

0311423
6111-22-111
ASTM D 6938

Page 1 of 1
Wet Dry Percent
Test | Wt. Density Percent Compaction
No. PCF | % Moist| PCF * Compaction| Required Approximate Test Location Approximate Test Elevation
P-211 Pavement Base Course - Phase 1C
51 | 137.21 10.8 123.8 1 101% 100% 60" N of Electrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
52 | 136.3 9.8 124.1 1 101% 100% 60° N & 40" W of Electrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
63 | 1364 10.8 123.1 1 101% 100% 60° N & 80' W of Electrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
54 | 139.2 | 112 125.2 1 102% 100% 60' N & 120" W of Electrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
55 | 1359 ] 1.1 122.3 1 100% 100% 60" N & 250" W of Electrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
56 | 136.9| 10.2 124.2 1 101% 100% 30'N & 10 E of Electrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
57 | 133.4 9.0 122.4 1 100% 100% 30" N & 50' W of Electrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
58 | 135.9 9.4 124.2 1 101% 100% 30" N & 90" W of Elecirical Vault 1st Lift of Base
59 | 1354 | 10.2 122.9 1 100% 100% 30" N & 130" W of Electrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
60 134.3 9.2 123.0 1 100% 100% 30' N & 245" W of Electrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
61 | 135.2 9.6 123.4 1 101% 100% 30' S & 10' E of Electrical Vault st Lift of Base
62 | 1354 9.1 124.1 1 101% 100% 30" S & 50' W of Electrical Vault ist Lift of Base
63 | 138.3 9.8 126.0 1 103% 100% 30'S & 95' W of Electrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
64 | 136.9 9.4 125.1 1 102% 100% 30" S & 140' W of Electrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
65 | 133.9 9.2 122.6 1 100% 100% 30' S &250' W of Electrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
66 | 134.8 9.4 123.2 1 101% 100% Dumpster Pad 30" E of Electrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
67 | 141.1 10.2 128.0 1 105% 100% 65' S of Electrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
68 | 135.8| 10.3 1231 1 101% 100% 50' S & 80' W of Etectrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
69 | 136.5 9.4 124.8 1 102% 100% 50' S &120° W of Electrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
70 | 135.2 9.0 124.0 1 101% 100% 50' S & 250" W of Electrical Vault 1st Lift of Base
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Tierra, Inc.
TESTS COMPARED TO:
*) Maximurm Dry Optimum
Moisture/Density Density (pef} | Moisture (%) | Method of Test Soil Description
LBR- 01 1224 9.0 FM5-515  |Limerock Respectfully Submitted,
TIERRA, INC.
Copies: jared, morengi@kimlaey-horn.com

brian.goodling@kimley-horn.com

erin larsen@kimley-horn.com




TIERRA

7351 Temple Terrace Highway
Tampa, Florida 33637
Florida Certificate No. 6486

REPORT OF SOIL DENSITY TEST

Pheone: (813) 989-1354
FAX: (813)989-1355

CLIENT: Kimley-Horn DATE TESTED: 03/20/23
655 N. Franklin Street, Suite 150 JOB NO: 6111-22-111
Tampa,FL. 33602 TEST METHOD: ASTM D 6938
PROJECT NAME: Avon Park Executive Airport (AVO)
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation
Avon Park, FL
Page 1 of 1
Wat Dry Percent
Test | Wt Density Percent Compaction

No. | PCF |% Molist| PCF * Compaction| Required Approximate Test Location

Approximate Test Elevation

P-211 Pavement Base Course - Phase 1C

71 | 138.0 8.6 1271 1 104% 100% 60' S & 25' E of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
72 | 134.9 8.5 124.3 1 102% 100% 55'S & 100' W of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
73 | 137.9 8.5 127.1 1 104% 100% 55" S & 100' W of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
74 | 133.8 7.8 124.1 1 101% 100% 55'S & 150' W of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
75 | 133.3 8.9 1224 1 100% 100% 55'S & 200' W of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
76 | 134.4 9.2 123.1 1 101% 100% 55'S & 260" W of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
77 | 136.8 | 10.2 124.1 1 101% 100% 25'S & 15' E of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
78 | 136.3 9.2 124.8 1 102% 100% 25'S & 100' W of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
79 | 136.6 9.7 124.5 1 102% 100% 25'S & 200' W of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
80 | 132.9 8.4 122.6 1 100% 100% 25' S & 255" W of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
81 | 133.6 8.3 123.4 1 101% 100% 20' E of Eleclrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
82 | 135.3 8.6 124.6 1 102% 100% 25' N & 50' W of Eleclrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
83 | 139.3}1 10.0 126.6 1 103% 100% 25' N & 100" W of Elecirical Box 2nd Lift of Base
84 | 134.9] 10.2 122.4 1 100% 100% 25'N & 150' W of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
85 | 140.9| 104 127.6 1 104% 100% 25'N & 220' W of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
86 | 1414| 106 127.8 1 104% 100% 55'N & 25' E of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
87 | 1426 109 128.6 1 105% 100% 55'N & 100" W of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
88 | 1326 8.3 122.4 1 100% 100% 55'N & 150' W of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
89 | 1326 8.3 122.4 1 100% 100% 55'N & 200' W of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base
90 | 134.9 7.9 125.0 1 102% 100% 55' N & 250" W of Electrical Box 2nd Lift of Base

91 | 133.1 9.1 122.0 1 100% 100% Approximate Center of Dumpster Pad

2nd Lift of Base

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full, without the written approval of Tierra, Inc.

TESTS COMPARED TO:
) Maximum Dry Optimum
Moisture/Density Density (pcf) | Moisture (%) | Method of Test Soit Description
LBR- 01 122.4 9.0 FM5-515  |Limerock
Copies jared.moreng@kimley-horn.com

brian.qoedlina@kimley-horn.com
erin.larsenifkimley-horn,com

Respectiully Submitted

TIERRA, INC.




TIERRA

7351 Temple Terrace Highway
Tampa, Florida 33637
Florida Certificate No. 6486

REPORT OF SOIL DENSITY TEST

Phone: {813) 989-1354
FAX: (813)989-1355

CLIENT: Kimley-Horn DATE TESTED: 04/03/23
655 N. Franklin Street, Suite 150 JOB NO: 6111-22-111
Tampa,FL. 33602 TEST METHOD: ASTM D 6938
PROJECT NAME: Avon Park Executive Airport (AVO)
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation
Avon Park, FL
Page 1 of 1
Wet Dry Percent
Test | Wt Density Percent Compaction Approximate Test
No. PCF |% Moist| PCF * Compaction| Required Approximate Test Location Elevation
P-211 Pavement Base Course -Phase 2
101 | 1351 8.9 124 .1 1 101% 100% 20' S of Fuel Tanks & 20' E of Concrete & Asphalt Walkway 1st Lift of Base
102 | 1397 | 108 126.1 1 103% 100% 20' S of Fuel Tanks & 40" E of Concrete & Asphalt Walkway st Lift of Base
103 | 135.3 8.4 124.8 1 102% 100% 20' S of Fuel Tanks &80 E of Concrete & Asphalt Walkway 1st Lift of Base
104 | 135.0 8.5 124.4 1 102% 100% 80' S of Fuel Tanks & 20' E of Concrete & Asphalt Walkway 1st Lift of Base
105 | 135.7 8.9 124.6 1 102% 100% 80' S of Fuel Tanks & 40" E of Concrete & Asphalt Walkway 1st Lift of Base
106 | 136.6 9.2 1251 1 102% 100% 80’ S of Fuel Tanks & 80" E of Concrete & Asphalt Walkway 1st Lift of Base
107 | 134.4 8.9 123.4 1 101% 100% 20" N & 60" W of SE Comer of Existing Base Course 1st Lift of Base
108 | 133.2 8.8 1224 1 100% 100% 40" N & 60" W of SE Comer of Existing Base Course 1st Lift of Base
109 | 1349 | 102 122.4 1 100% 100% 80' N & 80" W of SE Comer of Existing Taxiway 1st Lift of Base
110 | 1341 9.4 122.6 1 100% 100% 20" N & 30' W of SE Comer of Existing Taxiway 1st Lift of Base
111 | 134.0 9.3 122.6 1 100% 100% 40 M & 30' W of SE Comer of Existing Taxiway 1st Lift of Base
112 | 134.6 8.9 123.6 1 101% 100% 100" N & 30' W of SE Corner of Exisling Taxiway 1st Lift of Base
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Tierra, Inc.
TESTS COMPARED TO:
) Maximum Dry Optimum
Moisture/Density Density (pcf} Moisture (%) | Method of Test Soil Description
LBR- 01 122.4 9.0 FM5-515  [Limerock Respectfully Submitted,
TIERRA, INC.
Copies: jared.moreng@kimley-horn.com loren. gqutowski@kimley-horn.com

brian.goodlingi@kimley-horn.com

erinlarsend@kimiey-horn.com




7351 Temple Terrace Highway

Tampa, Florida 33637

Florida Certificate No. 6486

T

IERRA

Phone: (813) 989-1354

REPORT OF SOIL DENSITY TEST

FAX: (813)989-1355

CLIENT: Kimley-Horn DATE TESTED: 04/06/23
655 N. Franklin Street, Suite 150 JOB NO: 6111-22-111
Tampa,FL. 33602 TEST METHOD: ASTM D 6938
PROJECT NAME: Avon Park Executive Airport (AVO)
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation
Avon Park, FL
T S e R "
Dry Percent
Tast |Wet Wt. Density Percent Compaction Approximate Test
No. | PCF | % Moist PCF * Compaction Required Approximate Test Location Elevation
P-211 Pavement Base Course - Phase 2
113] 138.2 7.8 128.2 1 105% 100% 30’ E of W Edge & 40" § of N Edge of New Base Construction 2nd Lift of Base
1141 145.0 9.6 132.3 1 108% 100% 22'W of E Edge & 42' S of N Edge of New Base Construction 2nd Lift of Base
115] 138.0 8.7 127.0 1 104% 100% 18’ W of E Edge & 54' S of N Edge of New Base Construction 2nd Lift of Base
1164 1430 | 9.0 131.2 1 107% 100% 30' W of E Edge & 28' N of S Edge of New Base Construction 2nd Lift of Base
11741 1365| 7.5 127.0 1 104% 100% 70' W of E Edge & 21' N of § Edge of New Base Construction 2nd Lift of Base
1181 1444 9.4 132.0 1 108% 100% 47' W of E Edge & 45' N of § Edge of New Base Construction 2nd Lift of Base
1191 141.9 9.9 129.1 1 105% 100% 70° N of S Edge & 80' SE of Fuel Tanks 2nd Lift of Base
120 1321 8.3 122.0 1 100% 100% 25' N of S Edge & 110" SE of Fuel Tanks 2nd Lift of Base
121 1359 | 7.7 126.2 1 103% 100% 13' N of S Edge & 55' E of W Edge of New Base Construction 2nd Lift of Base
122 ] 1446 9.2 132.4 1 108% 100% 15' N of S Edge & 20' E of W Edge of New Base Construction 2nd Lift of Base
123 ] 1424 8.6 131.1 1 107% 100% 35' E of W Edge 8 65' SW of Fus! Tanks 2nd Lift of Base
124 | 140.2 8.6 129.1 1 105% 100% 45' E of W Edge & 30' S of Fuel Tanks 2nd Lift of Base
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Tierra, Inc.
TESTS COMPARED TO:
) Maxirnum Dry Optimum
|_Moisture/Density Density (pcf) Meisture (%) | Method of Test Soil Description
LBR- 01 122.4 9.0 FM5-515  |Limerock Respectfully Submitted,
TIERRA, INC.
Copies:  jared morengii@kimley-horn.com loren.gutowskii@kimley-horn. com

brian.goodling@kimiey-horn.com
erin.larsen@kimley-horm, com
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KI m Iey })) H Orn Project Cleseout Book: Terminal Apron Rehabilitation

Avon Park Executive Airport

3.4 P-401 Bituminous Pavement Test Summary

October 2023
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P-4 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - PAVMENT ADJUSTMENTS FOR DENSITIES & AIR VOIDS

Avon Pork Exevuthe Adrport (AVO)
FDO Terming! - Apron Rehabilitation

Al-22-01
DATE: 2w 202}
LOCATION:
TEST REPORT. LOT PERCENT PAY: i % NOTE Rejoct material may be scecpiod ot 360 % pay
LOT NUMBER: 1 MIX PAY TONS - S it Ab.on
Lot Mix (Toas} ACPAY TON5-§ L) S0.00
sy Brice pex Ton
AL Pricc per Ton
Lot AC (Tows) i JOINT DEN RESULT. M = PWL=x ALCEPTABLE
INPUT DATA IN BOXES
AC CONTENT %, SPECIMEN | 47 SPECIMEN S AVERAGE: LR
AMIN 2 SAMPLE $PECINEN 2 $49]  sercmaEN s
SPECIMEN 3 SPTCTVEN 1
SPECISIEN 4 EPFCTMEN &
aaeeme ADDHTIONAL SUBLOTS -civeeses
SUDLOT I SUBLOTZ SUBLOT3 SUBLOTH SUBLOTS SUBLOTG SUBLOTT SUBLOTR

MARSHALL  swimfy |
STABILITY  swimr2

3

| |
samEy | J
AU STABLIY
MARSHALL  SAMPLE i
FLOW SAMPLE 2
SAMPE D
AVGFLOW
el idcrts el V0T ad opinn o1 47 g " e v
SPECBIER | infa] 3swal  dmj |
AR VOIDE % SHCWIEN ) |
SFECDUFN )| i
AV AR WO i ) L
EEL) 150 406
™D SO | 248 [T 119
ASTM D176 sercom
ASTM DK732  SPECTMEN )
AVG TMI (Y 248 240 240
248 249 3T
"ok eyt g 9 MO maall e w35 0 A e whn sl
MAT BSG [ 13| 237a] 23704 1] T1 T [N ]
MAT % DENSITY 1 SUILOT LIB1 | 9ha2 LAl LY
AVG TN LOT 25 HUM OF SAMPLES 3
AVE % DEMS FOR LOT we %
JOINT 356 Co o7 228 ]
NT % IENSITY FORSURLOT. 97 72 a3 LT :
AVG SLENS FORIOT: WIS % Refiaesice TMD [TRUE_JApph Joui Req
LOCATION 1] 93-10G 103
OT NUMBER: 9093 PWL + 10
7089 U1IPWL Y
MAT DENSITY CALCS: 4069 025PWL +
Xs whid N. 1 |Im¢mme bebow 40 S0 o8 el —
Siandard Deveation (5) [ 1Y [T (L lnﬁl
L w.e U NA s L]
Q k2am| PL 100 QU m TEW WS s 4
P! PU u 534 VAPWL - L)
PERCENT PAY. b3 Balow 55 S0% or Reject 106
| Tirue uses o sidod acocplonce criteria
{+ <~ forces LOD% pav if leveling course
I_ WD CALCS 2 | Lower linut for Base Course
| %= am N 3 Lower Timit for surface dewsity criteria
| Sunbrd Devistionqsy  0ms Upper limit for wvo sided Density erileria
1 u H L: 1 5| Lipper Linuit for Air Coment
U AARLS qQL: RN 2 Lower limit for At Condein
Pk e PL: 106 0.5} Lowcr Limiit for Joimd Density
WL o
| PERCENT PAY: |

STABILITY CALCS:
Xs Naplh N n;
Standard Deviation (83 #OIVAR

L' KEED INPUT IN CELLCI?

Q  ADIvAM
PWL: Ui
FLOW CALCS
X= 2mpts N n
Standand Deviation (S):  SDIVA1
U: WEED INPUT L. [
QU: #VALUIE! QL. EDIVAR
PU: v pL: [
PWL -lou

JOINT DENSITY CALCS

N= uiyt N: 3
Standard Devintion (5) 1 136

[ s
3 2ad
WL LT

Joun Deduect value B

00 kg V06

Dbt opplied dircetly 10 pay facior

Tem 401 - Lok 1

Page il !



Supperpave Worlsheet

Pigject Nama: Avon Park Alrport Conlractor: AJAX MixType: 125 SP Max. Agy. Site: 12.5mm
- Froject No: 6111-22-111 Planl No. AD108 Apgtagale Sp. Gr. 2.681 Mix Design No. 22-88001A
3 Lol J 1] Swb |1 Ifﬂéﬁ [ 2 I;ﬁ [a IKHN [4
£ Dale 2/28i23
Random #
Load # 4 7 14
Baskel wi., g 42309 4228.8
Bgn. Baskel + Sample M.TEI 5738.7 5731.7
Bgn. Sample wi., g| 1507.8 1508.9
& End Basket + Sample wi., g| 5654.5 5652.5
g Final Sample wi., gi 14238 1423.7
& AC fram Prinl OW, % 5.57 5.50
= Calibration Faclor, % | .10 -0.10 -0.10
& Des.AC.% | 54 | Caliv'd AC, % 5.47 & & 548 5 &
4 Wi ol Exlracled Agg., g 14233 2 o 1423.4 ]
Nole: Diff_ D & G shall nol > 0.2% of Final Sample W1, 0.02 £ E 0.02 £ ¥
WI. of Washed Samgle, g 1376.2 < 2 13787 £ £
W1 of - 75um Maf1los due to Washing g a7 & & a47 & 4
= " Seve | Tamget WiRet | % Pass | WiRel | %Pass | WIRel | %Pass | WIRel | % Pass
E | 5g ¥ Goomm, 0 100 00 | 100 100 0o [ 100 100
z =5 34" (1%.0ma), 9 100 0.0 100 100 0.0 100 100
g £z V2 zsmm, 9| 8 403 | eraz 360 | 9747
|2 |3 g 5 o5 0| £ &7 1873 | 86.84 174 | 6756
gl =% 55 No.d (475mm). g E 64 5000 | 64.24 4973 | 8508
5| E¥ £= No.8 (z3emm), 9| p 49 736.7 | 48.24 730.3 | 48.69
50 & E e No.16 (1.18mm), g é 36 8936 | 37.22 8016 | 37.38
39 | gs No.30 o), 9] B F) 1015.1_| 2668 | 5 o] to127 | 2885 [= -y
n 3 ¥ NO,50 (300um), 9 S 21 1161.4 | 1840 | o ol 11600 [ 1850 | o
i | 8% [ Noi00(rsoum. g 8 1283 | 667 | § g o2ry | ev7 |E E
# Li No.200 (75um), 9 42 13709 | 388 | & &1 +aee8 | 377 | g
Wi of Mall, In Pan_ g 53 4 & 8.9 a 5
SUBLOT 1 SUBLOT 2 _ UBLOT 3 SUBLOT 4
Performed By:
Flask No.: 1 Z 1 2 1 2 1 2
WA of Flask » Sampie 2042.6 20%2.5 2047.3 2018.8 2049.3 2020.0
WA ol Flagk 1025.0 897.1 1025.2 997.3 1025.3 007.4
e Wi of Sample 1017.6 1015.4 1022.1 1021.5 1024.0 1022.6
E W1 of Fissk + Water 3357.8 2335.8 3357.8 3335.8 3357.8 3335.8
W of Flask + Water + Sampie 3966.0 3941.8 3969.3 3046.0 3970.1 3947.0
W1 of Samphe Surface Dry
Gmm 2.486 2.480 2,469 2.484 2487 2.488
Differance 0.008 0.005 0.001
Average Gmm 2.483 2.487 2.487
Pan No.: 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2
Pan Weight:
181 Waight:
¥ 2nd Welght:
2 3ed Weight:
g 4lh Welghl:
5th Welght:
§th Weighl;
7ih Welght:
Bth Weighl:
Performed By:
Dry | Water | S50 | Gmb Dry | Waler | SSD | Gmb Dry | water | SSD { Gmb Dry | water | SSD | Gmb
Pill 1 4784.5 | 2ve62 | 47884 | 2390 | 47911 | 2790.7 | 47045 | 2,402 | 47001 276808 | 4797.2 | 2.286
Pill & 2 A795.2 | 27928 [ 47991 | 2300 | 47820 | 2ves.1 | 47ede | 2097 | 48017 | 27922 | 48047 | 2086
- EIEE
& Average Gmb 2.390 2400 2.388
£ Average Unit We. 149.1 1488 148.9
s Height @ Ini | Height @ Deg. | Heighi @ Ini | Heighl @ Deg. | Height @ Ini [ Height @ Deg. | Height @ Ini | Height & Deg
ZTH 122 115.1 122 1149 122 115.0
PHIH 2 123 1156 122 1152 123 1154
Pill 43
Average 123 115.4 122 1151 122 115.2
Periormed By: Sublot #1 15.73 Sublol #1 375
Mal Cores DRY | Water | SSO [ Gmb | | | Sublol#2 15.38 @ Sublot #2 3.50
Core # 1 2636 | 13208 | 23650 2340 2w [ Subloina 15.89 2 |€ Csubot#a 4.06
Core#i 2 1888.8 | 11514 | 10894 | 2373 Sublol #4 & Sublol #4
Core #3 2310.1 | 13432 | 23202 | 2.874 Average: 15.67 Average: 3.77
-g Core # 4 Comments:
(] Average Gmb 2.962
£ % Compaction 95.02
b
8 Joint Cores Dry | Water | S50 | Gmb
Core # 1 20811 | 11746 | 20687 | 2.305
Core# 2 2127.6 | #1936 | 21304 | 2271
Core# 3 20648 | 1168.3 | 20740 | 2280
Core# 4
Average Gmb 2 285
% Compaciion 91.63
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F-401 ASFHALTIC CONCRETE - PAYMERT ADJUSTMENTS FOR DENSITIES & AIR YOIDS

Avon Park Eseculive Alrpori (AV)
FBO Trrminal - Apron Rehablitasion

&M L2211
DATE: Mo}
LOCATION.
TEST REPORT LOT PERCENT PAY: 106
10T NUMBER 1 MIX PAY TONS -5 [LX. 1]
Lot Mix (Tonsy ACPAY TONS-§ (X 1]
Mix Price por Ton:
AL Price pec Ton:
Lot AC (Tons} o JOINT DEN. RESULT 1o
INPUT DATA IN BOXES
AC CONTENT % smictmen | 5.68]  seomigns: AVERAGE:
(MIN 2 SAMPLE sercien 2| 5081 SPECOMENS:
SPECIMEN 3: SPECBENT.
SPECIMEN 4 SPMECOIEN S

SUBLOT | SUBLOT2 SUBLOT3 SUBLOTY

% NOTE Reject matcnal may be sccepied at 30 % pay
S50,
$0.0¢

= PWl=> ACCEPTADLE

RILEE

wevmnmissarsse ADDITHONAL SUBLOTS -romecoesencem
SUBLOT § SUBLOT6 SUBLOT? SUBLOTS

MARSHALL  saurenr
STABILITY SAMALE D
SAMPLE 3

AVG STAMLITY

MARSHALL SAMPLE |

FLOW SAMPLE2?
SAMPLE 3
AVORLOW:
ok indecvie vub is NOT andl w01 8y wpmifcance. " indicoits wr il
SPECDIEN ¥ 30704
AR NVOIDS%  SPECMMER
SPECIMER a
AVG AR voins: pX.r) pE o) a3
30 Im an
™D srcnient| 248 238 218 1
ASTMDI726  srecuiens |
ASTM D652 sercinEn o o e 4
AV TMID{(BCTY FET] T4K 14k
244 248 248

ol " iawic one & sk by O T satall wthir 07 3%+ i " s ol ey
MAT BSG [ 23614 239]a]  Z38[4] T 1 [1 1]

REAT % DENSITY  SUDLOT: wilo 9663 M
AYVG TR LOT: oL ] ‘NUM OF SAMPLES J
AY(. % DENS FOR LOT o %
JOINT BSG [ FET) 230 219 |
MNT % DENSITY FOR SURLOT. 938 169 9257
AVGHDENS FORLOT. 010 % Referenrce TMD [TRUE Jappty jorm Req
LOCATION: ] 93-100 103
OT NUMBER: 90-93 PWL + I8¢
70-39 AI125FWL 4
MAT DENSITY CALCS: W69 BIIPWL+
E= ol H. 3 base course below 40 S0% or rejeet
Susdard Deviation (S): 0 P Yo11KE L 106
L Y1  NiA w058 PWL=10
Q 4| PL 188 QU wa X TR REY
PWi- U [
PERCEMT PAY. Y
[ True uses twu sided acteplamce erikeria
s e FALSE |0 <= forces 10U% pay ifJeveling course
VOID CALCS: 92| Lower limil for Base Cotsise
E= 347 N 3 B8] Lower limil for sorface dersity ¢riteria
Staadard Deviation (51 03853 . 36| Upper limit for two sided Density criteria
u: 5 L 2 E)Upper limit for Air Content
Qu. ERL T QL A 2] Lower timit for Air Conten
PU: 100 FL: (L] YUS |Lowes Limit for Joint Density
PWL- Lo

| PERCENT PAY. a Dwses =2

STABILITY CALCS:
N= #iark N: 0
Standord Deviation {S): DIV
L: NEED INPUT IN CELL CI1}
Q. IDivat
PWL. 0)
FLOW CALCS:
X= idnyd N: o
Siandard Dovistion {S):  BDIV/GH
U: NEED INPUT L: &
QU BYALUEL! QL FDEVAN
M) o PL: o
FWL. LY

JOINT DENSITY CALCS:

X= Ui N J
Sundard Deviation (S, 0TI
L S
PWL.
Fois Deduct vilue t Deduci applicd dircaly to pay fxcior
W HEY jahg

ltam P-401SP -- Lol 2

Pagh 1ed 1



Ajax Paving Industries of Florida FAA Worksheet
[ [ Prorecs Name: Avon Park Airport Conirsclor__ Ajax Pavirig Indusiries “WxType P-401 Max. Agg Sze. 314" mBx
_ | Pojeno: Job # 406122 Plani No. AG108 L. Wales Aggrogata 8p. G 2.681 WixDasgnho.  12.5C-22-8001A
gl T Lot]2lSub|1 fol J2] Sub J2] tot T2] Sub J3] tot [2] Sub [
21 Terminal Apron Rehab Date i 23
Lot D2 Random #
" Load# 5 9 15
Baskel wi., gf 4221.5 4227.2
Bgn. Basket + Sample wi., gf 5757.0 5728.1
Bgn. Sample wi., g 1529.5 1500.8
2] End Basket + Sample wi,, g 58691 | 5649.1
- e arnersampbud gfFAdes B 14219 |
S AC from Print Out, % 575 5.18
3 Calibration Faclor, % -0.10 20.10 T a0
6 De=AC% 5.4 albd AC, % 565 | = 508 3
1 . \Wi.olExiracledAgg. g 1441.3 14202 |3
Nole: Diff. D & G shall not > 0.2% ol_FInaI Sa_r_npla Wli' 0.02 E 0.12 £
WL of Washed Sample, gf 14129 2 1367.9 £
Wol - 75um Mat! lost duo 1o Washing o 28.4 & 323 &
s | . 1 Geve | Tamgel | WiRel | %Pass WiRel | %Pass
Pl §s [ resowm p_l i == T = 100.00 - 10000
2 = 34" ¢15.0mm), 9 100 00 |100.00 00 | 100.00
53 §5 12" (12.6mm), g| ¢ 98 24.8 08.28 38.3 97.44
s | a2 38" .5, 9] é a7 1446 | 89.07 2101 | 84.57
§| 2% | 33 Nodu gg;-:m):ql @ 823 | ere2 566.1 | 60.14 |
8] 2% £z No.B (2.36mm), 9| » 49 723.3 | 4982 | 7368 | 4B.10
£ tp|eE No_18 (1 18mm), g 5 L] 9027 | arar | | 9315 | 3441
é gg No.20 wmﬂi B 10209 | 2854 | i 10363 | 26.60 | =
@ SE | MNodo (Mpm_L_EI 2 11543 | 1991 | o 11507 | 1898 | o
g b4 No.100 (150um), g ] 13405 | 699 | £ 13242 | 676 | &
’ # No.200 {75um), g| 4.2 13937 | 327 | $ 13758 | 311 | €
Wil Mall, in Pan, 8.7 g 119 -1 Wl s
T == EUBLOT TOBLOT S ““EUBLOT 4
i “Performed By: e
| FlaskNo.: i 2 1 2 it [ 2 1 2
W1 of Flask + Sampie 2075.0 20078 20338 20025 | 20231 20127
Wi of Flazk 1024.5 997.0 1024.9 997.1 1009.6 906.8 =
el whotswmpe 1051.4 1010.6 1008.9 10054 10135 1015.8
E | worrusc. wate 3357.8 3335.8 3351.8 33356 3343.7 33358
Wiof Flask » Water + Samgie| __ 3984.2 3930.7 3950.3 39351 39478 30942.0 | |
m«is_amsmaan-p LE e
¥ Gmm 2474 2.470 2.476 2476 2476 2480
Difference 0.005 0.000 0.004
Average Gmm 241z 2476 =n 2478
PanNo. | 1 2% 1 2 1 2 1 2
Pan Weight: i
15t Walght:
% |——2nd Weighl: AR L
8 3rd Weight:
& 1____Aih Waight: s AR
| 5ib Waight: Wi R
6ih hi: -
Tih Weight:
Bih Weight:
— ety
=R Ory | Waler | 5D | Gmb | Dry | Waler] 550 | Gmb | Dry | Waler | SsD | Gmb | Dry | Water | SSD | Gmb
Pill i1 17684 | 28004 | 4801.2 | 2.30G | 48005 | 27925 | 48049 | 2.385 | 47990 | 27907 | 48037 | 2305 ]
PillE 2 4707.1 | 28040 | 48012 | 2.403 | 4707.2 | 27845 | 48028 | 2.377 | 47037 | 27008 | 4800 | 2,386
I ELE 1
E[__Average Gmb ~zam 2381 2.391 i
o Average Unit Wi 149.8 148.6 149.2 i ]
3 Haighl @ ini_| Helght @ Deg, | Height @ Inl_| Height @ Dep. | Height @ Ini | Height @ Deg. | Helghi @ ini_ Height @ Deg.
— Fillel 122.7 115.0 1234 116.1 1230 157 |
pill a2 [T 20.7. 1154 1239 116.6 1237 1162
T R [ 7 [ P ] [ S [ 7 v e 85 T
Average 122.7 115, 1237 116.4 1234 116.0
Performed By: Pl PAY CALCULA
Mat Cores. [ DRY [ waler | SSD | Gmb | AVERAGE | STDEV oL PL | Qu | PO
Core # 1 23784 | 13718 | 23804 | 2.358 | amvoDs 347 0.39 3.774 100 | 3.918 | 100
Core # 2 27235 | 16068 | 27240 | 2303 | wmaroensmy | 8699 | 074 | 4311 | 100 [Sa91] 100
Core # 3 2056.1 | 11068 | 20602 | 2282 | JowToensmy | 83.02 0.71 3543 | 100 | 9.837 | 100
'E Core # 4 _Alr Void Targst 2.0 6.0 e
1] Average Gmb 2378 Wal Densly Targel | 92.8 90 Target 90.5 LOT GPF 108
& [ Average % Compaciion B6.00 i e FALEENT
§ [ .J"&m"rl'nil:" | Gy [ Water | $50 | Gmb a?jnhﬂw.: 'gglmmw?i -
(=] ores ater m i £ 5
- Core ¥ 1 16454 | 0367 | 10466 | 2.324 %_M%'slure: WH%EMG:
Core # 2 72873 | 12788 | 22822 | 2.205 7 TEE0 u T
— Core#3 | 22582 | 12762 | 22618 | 2092 | " Sublol 92 16.21 o " Sublol #2 3.84
o ¥4 $ [Swem| 1% ¥ ot 351 =
Average Gmb _ 2.304 Sublot #4 Sublol 84
om, L A Averzge: 1588 [ Average: 347
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P-401 ASPSALTIC CONCRETE - PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS FOR DENSITIES & AIR VOIDS

Avon Park Exccutive Almart (AYO)
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabiliiation

GIN1-22-100

DATE: M2V
LOCATION:
TUST REPORT; LOTPERCENT PAY: 1
LOT NUMBER: 3 MIX FAY TONS -5 T06.95
Lot Mrx (Toms) 699.95 AC PAY TONS -5 8w
Mix Price per Ton:
AL Price per Ton:
Lot AC (Tons) Irad JOINT DEN. RESULT: 4
INPUT DATA IN BOXES
AC CONTENT % srecnaen | 549 sepcMEN S AVERAGE:
{MIN T SAMPLE: sPeECIuEN 2| $26]  SMECIMEN 4.
SPECIMEN ) SPECISEN 7.
SPECIMEN 4 SPECIMEN &
SUBLOT1 SUBLOTZ SUBLOTI SUBLOTY

% NOTE Rejoct material imsy be acoepied a1 30% pay
50,00
50.00

=PWL=>  Stop Prodwcrion, 5% dedoct will apply

A%

e ADDITIONAL SUBLOTS meseesnermmeees
SUBLOT $ SUBLOT6 SUBLOT? SUBLOTE®

MARSHALL  saancd
STARILITY SAMMLE 2

SAMME S

AWl STABOJITY-

MARSHALL SAMPLE |

FLOW EAMPALE 2
SAMMLE )
AVO HLOW:
k™ imlicais vuind in NOT and ouilis o 30 foc omce. " mnhcaris, umtliet
SPRCIMEN | 305|a
AIRVOIDS %  spEcien
SPECIMICN )4
AVGAIR VOIRS. 308 1.2 341
3.08 22 141
™D secnew[ 146 146 1 - ]
ASTM D226 srEcEN |
ASTM D675 SPECIAREN )
AVO TMD{IACFL 246 246 247
246 246 247
MAT BSG [ 23204 1 1]
AT % DENSITY / SUBLOT: HH M7 9} 96
AVG TMD 7 LOT: 25 NUM OF SAMPLES 3
AVG % DENS. FOR LOT: TEE ™
JOMT D50 228 105 130 ]
ANT % DENSITY FOR SUBLOT 92 47 *740 CEQ
AVG. % DENS. FOR LOT ol % Reference TMD [CTRUE JAppty Join Reg
LOCATION: [ 3100 103 |
OT NUMEER 9091 PWL+ 10
7089 0.125PWL 4
MAT DENSITY CALCS: 4069 DISPWL»
X= HM N ) base course below 40 50% ¢ reject
Standard Devintion (S): 03831 w100 1.8 106,
L 923 U WA ) PWL- 10
Q. +m [ o QU wa TSN LAWY 38
PWL: U [
PERCENTPAY. . % 196
True uses two wided noeeplance criteris
e s FALSE {0 <- losees 100% pay if leveling cowrse
WD CALCS: 92| Lowar limit for Base Cowse
X 3H N 3 V3.86] Lovwer limit for susface demtity etilesia
Supadad Deviation (S 0 18M 96| Upper Limit fot two skded Density eriteria
U $ L F] 8| Upper tamit for Al Coment
QU e oL emM 2| Lowwer limit for Ai Conten
Pl I PL: 100 50.5] Lower Laruis for Joint Density
WL 100
PERCENT PAY- ™ %

STABILITY CALCS:
K= aregn N: ol
Sundad Deviation (S #DIV/DL
L= NEED IHMUT IN CELLC1)
Q@ rmvm!l
PWL: )
; o
Sundard Devintion (S):  ADIVAI
U: MEED INPUT L ]
QU IVALIE! QL DIV
PU: 0 L 0
PWL: -1
JOMT DENSITY CALCS:
= w1 N 3
Sundand Deviation (S 32353

| 0D g

Deduct. opplicd directly 1o pay [acier

ftom P-401SP .- Lotd 3

L RE 4]



P-401 SP Worlisheet
Froject Mama:  Avon Park Alrpor Conactor.  Ajax Paving Ind., Inc. Mix Typs: P-401 Max. Agg. Size: 34" max
Projeci No: Job # 408122 Plani No.: AG108-Lake Walas Aggregate Sp. Gr. 2681 Mix Design No.: #12,5C-22-88001A
g Terminal Apron Rehab ot |23 | Sub [1] tor 5] Sub J2] tol T3] Sun 13] Lol T3] Sub [4
Zl 75 gyrations Dale 3 23
Random ¥
Load # 2 4 19
Hasket wt., 9| 42289 4106.8
Bgn. Basket + Sample wi., g] 8779.7 5748.5
Bgn. Sampis wt., g:l 15508 1547.7
& End Baskel + Samplawt., g 5853.2 5661.0
8 Final Sample wt., g 1464.4 1482.2
& AC from Print Oul, % 550 538
= Calibration Factor, % | Q.40 -0.10 -0.10
Sl Des.AC.% | 54 | Calib'd AC, % 5.40 Z 5.28 &
< Wi, of Extracted Agg.. g 1463.1 3 1450.8
Note: Difl. D & G shalt not > 0.2% of Final Sample vt i) 0.16 E
WL of Washed Sample, g 1435.8 E 1430.9 2
Wi of - 75um Maf fos\ due to Washing. g 273 g | 289 4
= E r] Targel W1 Rel % Pass Wit Rel % Pass
g g g 1* (25.0mm), g 100 100.00 100.00
£ 5 34" (w.ommy, § 150 0.0__| 100.00 00 |100.00
fg 32 112" 26 g %8 0.1 | 9500 376 | o742
|85 |3 3 ¥ wom. g| § W 1831 | 67.49 4867 | 66.66
§| <2 | 2% NoA u7smm g| £ o4 5554 | 62.04 581.2 | 60.19
3| 2% £F No.B 238mm), g g hid 7658 | 47.68 793.4 | 4565
&l = §,| 2 [oltawmol 5 ) 0268 | 36.66 453 | 3524
5 g £ N0.30 (800m), 9 § 28 10537 [27.08 [ = 10635 | 2715 | o
i Ne.50 o0um), 9 2] 11918 | 1854 | = T102.4 | 1632
i £2 [ o100 momm. g 8 13735 | 6.12_| £ 1368.8_| 6.23 é
# o No.200 75pm), 9 42 14224 | 2084 |2 14179 | 288 | @
VWUol Mall. in Pan, 14.2 & 12.9 &
ST =T SUELOTS — i
Performed Ey'
Fiask No.: 1 F) 1 F ] 2 1 2
W1 of Flask + Sample 2024.2 2007.2 2019.3 2000.8 2060.2 2041.0
WA of Flagk 1006.1 995.2 1011.2 997.6 1008.2 995.5
€ Wi of Semple 1015.1 1012.0 1008.1 1012.0 1052.0 1045.5
E VW of Flask + Watsr 3343.7 3335.8 3342.7 33358 3343.7 3335.8
W1 of Flask + Water + Sampla 3045.6 3935.7 3942.6 3937.0 3969.7 3056.9
¥ of Sampie Surface Dry
Gmm 2.457 2.456 2.464 2.463 2,469 2463
Difference 0.001 0.001 0.008
Average Gnlm 2,457 2.464 2.466
Pan No.: 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 ]
Pan Weight:
151 Waighl:
20d Welght:
3 ard Welghl:
g 41h Waight:
5th Weight:
B81h Weight:
Tih Weight:
8lh Weight:
Performed By:
Dry | Water | SSD | Gmb Dry | Water | 58D | Gmb Dry | water | SSD | Gmb Dry | waler| SSD | Gmb
Pill#1 47960 | 27007 | 40007 | 2.384 | 47037 | 27038 | 47000 | 2380 | 47970 | 27854 | 48020 | 2378
Pill§ 2 4801.1 | 27876 | 40055 | 2370 | 48081 | 27083 | 48101 | 2380 | 4804n | 27026 | 48080 | 2.385
o PillH 3
& Average Gmb 2.382 2.385 2.362
-] Average Unit Wt, 148.8 148.8 148.6
3 Height @ Inl | Helght @@ Deg. | Heighl @ ini | Heighl @ Deg. | Heighl @ Ini | Helght & Deg. | Helght € Ini_ | Height @) Deg.
Pill 1 1228 115.8 123.7 116.5 12338 116.4
pill %2 1238 1165 123.3 1181 1237 116.2
Plil#3
Average 123.3 116.2 123.5 116.3 1228 1163
Perlormed By. PAY CALCULATION
Mal Coras DRY | Water | S5D | Gmb AVERAGE STDEV aL PL au PU PWL WPAY
Core # 1 ta732 | vea | 1342 | 2318 AR VOIDS 322 0.18 6.787 100 |9.8788| 100 | 100 106
Cone # 2 19910 | 10023 | 10825 | 2334 |  maT pensity 94.34 0.39 3.052 100 [ 145080 100 | 100 106
Core # 3 1826.1 | seoe | 1527.5 | 2317 | JOINT DENSITY 91,08 3.24 0,183 56 | 2.7492| 100 56 87
'E Cora # 4
U] Averagé Gmb 2,323
3 % Com%lbn 04.34 \garegate Morsture Sture
% arfomm v, N Beginning Wi.: Beginning W1.
k] Joint Cores Dry | Waler | SSD | Gmb %\M Ending Wt.:
Core # 1 1817.3 | 10224 ) 8197 ] 2279 % |ure: % Moislure:
Core # 2 14398 | 7741 | 14430.] 2.152 “Sublol #1 1800 m e e,
Core # 3 10098 | 8567 | 18124 | 2.200 | Sublol #2 15.92 ublot ¥2 321
Core ¥4 é SubkI 53 583 g Sublol#3 XY
Average Gmb 2.243 Sublot #4 Sublol #4
m .00 Average: 15.93 Average: 3.22
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P40} ASFIALTIC CORCRETE - PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS FOR DENSITIES & AIR VOLDS

Avon Park Execullve Alrpont (AVO)
FDO Terminal - Aprow Rehabitltation

6111-22-11
DATE: 3232013
LOCATION:
TEST REPORT LOT PERCENT PAY: 196 % NOTE Reject maicrial may bt secepied a1 30 % pay
LOT HUMBER: 3 MIX PAY TONS - § LIS 0,00
Lot Mix {Toas) L2 A0 AC PAY TONS-§ 3988 $0.00
“hix Price per Ton:
AC Price per Ton:
Lot AC (Tons) 3161 JOINT DEN. RESULT: 1EE = PWL=> ACCCPTABLE
TNPUT DATA IN BOXES
AC CONTENT % SPECIMEN | SAY  SPECHMEN): AVERAGE: iM%
{MIN 2 SAMPLE: SPECTMEN J 326] srecwdENs
SPECIMEN ) SPECDMEN 3
SPECTMEN 4 SPECIMEN B

cmervesrararsss ADDITIONAL SUBLOTS wrvoomem e —
SUBLOT | SUBLOT2 SUBLOTI SUBLOT4 SUBLOTS SUBLOT6 SUBLOTT SUBLOTE

MARSHALL  SantmE)
STABILITY SAMMEY
SAMPMLE }

AVG STAIRUTY

MARSHALL SAMPLE |

FLOWY SAMMLE 2
SAMPLED
AVG FLOW!
“riL” indicsss vabue it XOT sl oulivr 0t 3% vipmilramcd, *x” alnatos utihet
SPECIMEN ) XU 1Y 32014 341 |
AR VOIDSE S, sPECIMEN 3 |
SPECIMEN ) !
AVG AR VOIS EXC3 ERT] a4l
v kR ] 341
TMD SPECIMEN 246 245 247
ASTMIR726  sPECBIEN
ASTM DG752  sPECIMIEN
AV TMDASICE) 246 145 247
246 246 141
“ok” madicwee vl i NOUT amd outbier o 5% sigsi G ance, *x" imbicaiii vateer
MAT BSG 232fa]  233[s 2.32]0) [ 1 1 1| |
MAT % DENSITY /SULLOT: 94 w72 919
AVG TMD/ LOT: %1 NUM OF SAMPLES 3
AVO. % DENS, FORLOT: "l %
XINT D5Q [ 2m FE5] 1350 |
SNT% DENSITY FUR SUILOT: 92 87 o+ 80 91138
AVG RDEMSFORLOT: 96 % Reftsence TMD [CTRUE ] Appiy Joint Req
LOCATION: 0 93.100 103 1
OT NUMBER: 9%0-9) PWL + LD
-89 01Z5PWL +
MAT DENSITY CALCS- i A0-69 0.73PWL +
X= MM N 3 bascooune below 40 50% of sch
Stmnderd Devation (S 8331 -l 106 166
L W18 [ 9005 PiVL-10
. 4 023m| PL 190 QU na T LIWLY S
| PWL: 1 PU 0 LEx] |4PWL - 12
_FERLENT PAY: 05] % Boiow 65 50% o Reject 106
[ True nses two sided sooepiance criteria
N FALSE |0 <. fosces 100% pay if beveling course
YOID CALCS: 92| Lower limie for Base Course
X= 302 N 3 53.9] Lower limin for surfsce depsity crikria
Saaralisd Dividtion (5): 19| 96| Uppez Ninsit for 1o sided Dengity criena
(13 3 L F] l 3| Upper limit for Air Content
QU 50l Qu: 6704 2| Lower limit for Air Conten
PU 100 PL: 100 { 0.5 Lowor Linit for Jeist Desity
PWL: fon
PERCENT PAY: ioe] % R ]

STABILITY CALCS:
Ko thaid N: B
Sundand Deviation (S #DIVAE
L: NEED [NPUT N CELLCI3

Q@ IDIVAt |
PWL: 0
FLOW CALCS:
X elaNe N n
Seandard ion (S} ADIVA!
U. NEED INPUT L ®
QU: SVALUEI QL. sDivaR
PU: [ PL- [
PWIL -l
JOINT DENSITY CALCS
K= w3 [ 3
Saadacd Deviation (5): 1 1307
L L3
— g anel
PWL_ )
Join Deduct vakue 70 Deoduct spplied diroctly ko pay factor

| D rhg 1] Hem PAGIEP — Lol¥ 3 P 850



P-401 SP Worksheet

Project Name: —— Avon Park Alrport Contiactor.  Ajax Paving Ind., Inc. MixTyps:  P-401 Max. Agg. Size: 3/4" max
- Project No: Job # 408122 Pianl No.: AD108-Lake Wales Aggragale Sp. O+ 2.681 MixDasign Mo #12.5C-22-B8001A
g Terminal Apron Rehab ol [ 3] Sub [ 1] Lot [ 3] Sub J 2] Lot [3] Sub [a] Lot 13] Sub |4
$ 75 gyratlons Dale J2NZ 3 U2
Random #
Load # 2 4 18
Basketwi., g 4228.9 4188.8
Bgn. Basket + Sample wt., g 5767 5746.5
Bgn. Sample wi., g 1550.8 15477
e End Basket + Sample wi., g 5693.3 56681.0
‘E Final Sample wl., g 1484,4 1462.2
k] AC from Print Qut, % 559 5.36
H Calibralion Faclor, % | -0.10 -0.10 -0.10
4| Des.AC% [ 54 Calio'd AC, % 5.40 S 5.26 &
4 WI_ of Exiracied ADg.. & 1463.1 1450.8
Note: Ditf. D & G shall nol > 0.2% of Final Sample Wt 0.00 E 0.16 E
Wi. ol Washed Sampie, g 1435.8 & 1430.9 2
WA ol - 76um Maf1 lost due to Washing, g 773 & 289 &
= 5 Slovi argel Wil Rel % Pass Wi Ret % Pass
E g 2 T @s.0mm, g 100 100.00 100.00
B a 34" 19.0men), g 100 00 [ 10000 0.0 | 100.00
gg g2 V2 (26mm). g o [ 561 | 95.96 376 | 97.42
et g § 35 oo, 5| § 7 1631 | 87.40 438.7 | 65.66
8| 2% | 3§ No.d e 7smm. 9| £ 2] 5554 | 6204 5312 | 60.19
HEEAER No8 gasmm, g| » 4 785.8 | 47.68 7034 | 45.85
El = E =5 No.16 (t18ma), O] = 36 0268 | 3666 9453 | 35.24
§ g< No.30 E00m), 0 g FT) 1053.7_| 27.06 | 10635 | 27.15 | =
g % ¥ N0.50 (300pm), 9 21 1191.8 18.54 1192.4 18.32
5 2 No.100 (160um}, 9 [ 13735 | 68.12 E 13688 6.23 E
£ L No.200 75um), 0 42 14224 | 204 | € 17y | 266 | ¢
Wi of Mall. in Fan, g 14,2 & 2.9 o
SUBLOT 1 UBLOT 2 UBLOT 5 — BUBLOT 4
Perlormed By:
Flask No.: 1 . 2 1 2 1 2 1 2
Wi of Flask + Sample 2024.2 2007.2 2019.2 2000.8 2080.2 2041.0
Wi of Flask 10091 895.2 1M1.2 997.6 1008.2 895.5
£ W1 of Sample 1015.1 1012.0 1008.1 1012.0 1052.0 1045.5
S Wi of Frask + Waler 33437 3335.8 33437 3335.8 3343.7 IN58
W1 of Flask + Waler + Ssmple 2945.6 3035.7 39428 3937.0 3869.7 956.9
Wi of Sample Surface Dry
Gmm 2.457 2.456 2.464 2.463 2,489 2.463
Ditference 0.001 0.001 0.006
Averge Gmm 2457 2;!64 2468
Pan No.: 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2
Pan Weight:
15l Weight:
5 2nd Weight:
3 Jrd Weight:
z 4th Weight:
Sth Waight:
6th Weighi:
Tth Weight:
Bth Welﬂhl:
Performed By:
Dry | Water | SSD | Gmb | Dry [Water | SSD | Gmb | Doy | Water | SSD | Gmb Dry | Water | 55D | Gmb
PillA1 AT985 | 27887 | 40007 | 2.984 | 47037 | 27035 | 47880 | 2360 | 47878 | 2vasd | 48028 | 2.378
PillH 2 4801 | 21878 | 48055 | 2.379 | 4808.1 | 27983 | 4B10.1 | 2.3G0 | 4804.0 | 27926 | 4808.8 | 2.385
o PiTAS
3 Average Gmb 2382 2.385 2.382
E-] Average Unlt WL 1488 148.8 148.6
3 Helght @ I | Hewght @ Deg. | Helghl @@ Inl | Helghl @@ Deg. | Height @ Il | Height @ Deg. | Helght @ Ini | Height € Deg.
Pill # 1 1228 1158 123.7 116.5 123.3 118.4
Pill # 2 123.8 1165 123.2 116.1 123.7 116.2
Pillk 3
Average 123.3 118.2 122.5 116.3 123.8 116.3
Performed By: PAY CALCULATION
Mal Cores DRY | water | S5D | Gmb AVERAGE STDEV aL PL Qu PU PWL %PAY
Core # 1 13732 | 7618 | 13742 | 2,318 AIR vOIDS .22 0.18 6.787 100 | 9.8796| 100 100 108
Core# 2 1891.0 | 10823 | 10925 | 2.334 | MAT DENSITY 94.34 0.39 3.952 100 | 14,509 ] 100 100 108
Core# 3 1626.1 | 8889 | 16275 | 2.317 | J0INT DENSITY 92.03 3.22 0.474 88 | 2.4762] 100 [1] 80
-fEJ Coro# 4
[0} Average Gmb 2323
£ % Compaciion 94,94 \goregale Molslure =T WOISWre
'%‘ erformed By. = _Beginning Wi.: Beglnning Wt.;
] Joint Cores Water | SSD | Gmb Ending Wi.: Ending Wt.:
Core # 1 19173 { 10724 | 0197 [ 2.279 % Moislure: % Moislure:
Core # 2 4398 | 7744 | 14430 | 2.162 a .00 Bu %0
Core# 3 1509.8 | e58Y | 15124 | 2,290 Sublol #2 15.92 @ Sublot #2 E¥]]
Core i 4 20416 | 12260 | 21443 | 2.334 é Sublot #3 1583 3 Sublol #3 347
Average Gmb 2.266 Sublot #4 > Sublol #4
% Compaction 92.03 Average: 15.83 Average 3.22
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F-401 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS FOR DENSITIES & AIR YOIDS

Avon Park Exccuthc Alrgont (AVO)
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehablitstion

615122110
DATE: ¥242012
LOCATION:
TEST REPORT LOT PERCENT PAY: 106 % NOTE Reject mascriol niay be sccepiod ai 50 % pay
LOT NUMBER. 4 MIX PAY TONS -5 [T ] no0
Lot Mix (Tous) ACPAY TONS -5 [21] 30.00
Mix Price per Tom:
AC Price per Ton:
Lot AC (Tons) b JOINT DEN. RESULT: 100 = PpWl=> ACCLCPTABLE
INPUT DATA IN BOXES
AC CONTENT % s7ECIMEN ) 38|  seechaens: AVERAGE: LEL I
{MIN T SAMPLE: sTECIMEN 378 sPECIMING:
SPECTMEN SPECIMEN 1.
SPECIMEN 4 SPECIAEN &:
—evereereseee ADDITIONAL SUBLOTS - —eee

SUBLOT | SUBLOT2 SUBLOT3 SUBLOTA

SUBLOT S SUBLOT6 SUBLOT 7 SUBLOTE

STABILITY CALCS:
X= 2gied N: L
Standard Deviation (5):  SDIVAI
L: NEED INPUT 1N CELL €13
Q. va
PWL. 1]
FLOW CALCS:
X= ppved N [
Siondend Deviation (S).  #DIVAN
U NEGDINPUT [ 5 R
QU AVALUE QL DIV
PU: [ PL: a
PWL. 1%
JOINT BENSITY CALCS:
= uifd N: 3
Standard Deviation (8)' 1 0076
L: bk
B — 111
PWL [L7]
boini Deduct vakue 0 Deduct opplicd directly o pay facior

W R [k VN

MARSHALL FAMMLL)
STABILITY SAMMEZ
SAMPE}
AVG STABILITY:
MARSHALL SAMPLE 1
FLOAY SAMPLE 2
SAMFLEY
AVOFLOW
el pndorabe valg 11 NOT sl onsler 01 5% . "X idatobes ity
SPECIMEN 1 2920w 410
AIR VOIDS % SPECIMEN 2]
SPECIMEN 1
AVG AIR YOIlS. 292 430 EXL
9 4.10 36
THD SPECTMEN | FXT 24T 247 a7
ASTRID2726  SPECDMEN
ASTM D675T BMELCIMEN ) -
AVO THD (8T 246 147 247 kX H
246 47 247 147
"ok mian i Vo i3 NUT ol GOobr M 3% sl X" lbcoms conllicr
MAT BSG o[ nfal a5l ~ 23] ¥l T 1 ]
MAT % DENSTTY 4 SURLGT 913 w16 S 93,72
AYG TMIH LOT: 13 ‘NUM OF SAMPLES ]
AVG. % DENS_FOR LOT: e %
NI BS0 23 T3 FET 1
ANT W DEMITY FORSUBLOT: B A3 [IET] LED
AVE % DEMS FUR LOT: w1 % Reference TMD EE Am Joiny Req'
LOCATION [] 93.100 193 |
0T NUMBER 99-9) MWL + 1o
-89 D.AZ5PWL 4
MAT DENSITY CALCS: 40-69 TTSPWL +
X= 983 N: 1 |Imem below 40 50% or rejeel
Swndand Deviation (81 02926 FALSE 0 [Ty 106
L. 928 U NA Al PWL=I
Q@ 34m8| P 1w QU BU D485
| J— T ﬁ LT o S LWL
PERCENT PAY: % Beiow 55 50% or R 106
Troc uscs o gided acceplance: eriteria
_ FALSE [0 < forces 100% pey ilkveling coarse
~ VOIDCALCS 91| Lanver limiil for Base Courte
Xe M N 3 928 Lower limit for surfsce dexsity eriteria
Standard Deviation (S). m':z:\&i . 96} Upper Vit for fwo sided Density ¢iteria
w ] L H StUpper limit for Air Conient
QU. 15763 QL: 2.4 T} Lowser limit for Air Cosen
PUL e PL: 100 .5 | Lower Limit for Joint Density
I S—
| PERCENT PAY: % o

item P-4015P - LotW 4

Fagalalt



Supperpave Worksheet

Project Name: Avon Park Airport Conlracior: AJAX MixTyps:  1255P Max. Ago. Stre: 12.5mm
_ | Proactio: 65111-22-111 Plani No.: AD10B Aggregate Sp. Gr. 2.681 Mix Design No.: 22-88001A
§ 4] sw [ { 345}5 [ 4 ! [ 3 14] 4
$ Dale 4723 3 3
Random #
Load # 3 7 11
Basket wi., g 42278 4188.9
Bgn. Baskel + Sample wrgl 5751.7 5755.9
Bgn. Sample wt., g 1620.9 1557.0
= End Baskel + Sample wt., g 58751 5673.2
g Final Sample wt., g 1447.3 1474.3
3 AC from Print Oul, % 5.45 5.85
% Calibratlon Faclor, % -0.10 .0,10 -0,10
S| Des.AC % | 64 | Caliv'd AC, % 5.35 = & 5.75 S =
4 W of Extracled Agg., 9 1441.4 ° 1464.5 o
Noia: DIl D & G shal ol > 0.2% of Final Sample . 040 E g 0.66 g E
Wi, of Washed Sample, g 1406.5 £ g 1427.1 2 g
W1 of - 75um Mall lost due to Washing. ¢ 4.9 & é 37.4 4 a
s R eve Targel % Pass | Wi Rel %Pass_| WiRel % Pass W Rel % Pass_]
E g 8 T~ (25.0mm), g 100 100 700 0.0 100 100
g, 3 & (100w, ¢ 100 100 100 0.0 100 100
€3 | & 2 12" (12 6am), 9] ¢ 86 97.03 385 | 67.37
| 8% 3 ? 8" (9.5mm). é 87 87.42 1854 | 88.71
Sl 5% 1 5 ¥ No.d (475mm), 9} € 64 60.40 5275 | 6398
3 £F £z No.8 (236mm}, g z 49 48.45 750.5 | 48.75
&l = E v No.18 {1.18mm), g ] 30 35.80 o198 | 3r1g
; §£ No.30 (600:m), g| 2 28 27.60 | & & 1052.8 | 2611 ) > ES
5% No.50 (300w, g H 21 18.36 11988 | 18.44 | o
E if No. 100 (150um), g 8 6.42 § E 1360.4 | 649 § E
* ¥ No.200 75um}, 9 4.2 290 | € €| 14173 [ 343 |2 e
Wi of Matl, in Pan, ; o & 12.0 o &
§TJ-§LOT 1 o SUBLOT & SUBLOT 2 = SUBLOT 4 1
Performed By:
Flask No.: 1 F] 2 2 1 2
1 of Flask + Sampls 2018.8 2005.7 2007.5 2056.8 2042.6 2056.8 2042.6
Wi of Flask 1008.8 054.8 1009.6 995.7 1008.2 904.7 1008.2 094.7
E W of Sampls 1010.0 1010.9 1011.8 1047.6 1047.9 1047.6 1047.0
& WA of Flask + Waler 3343.7 3335.8 3343.7 33235.8 33427 3335.8 3343.7 3335.6
W1 of Flask + Water + Sample 3046.5 3534.7 3935.6 3668.8 38386 3966.8 3956.8
W1 of Sampls Surface Dry
Gmm 2.474 2.454 2.456 2.468 2465 2.468 2465
Diffarence 0.020 0.020 0.003 0.003
Average Gmm 2,464 2.466 487 487
Pan No.; 1 2 2 2 1 2
Pan Waighl:
18l hi:
" 2nd Wetght;
3 Ard Weightl:
E 4th Weight:
5th Weight:
Blh Weight:
Tth Weight:
Bih ht:
Performed By:
Dry | Water | 85D | Gmb Water | SSD | Gmb Ory SSD | Gmb Dry | Watar | S50 | Gmb
Pl &1 47075 | 27926 | 48001 | 2.390 2781.0 | 47986 | 2376 | 47040 41999 | 2.386
Pillg2 45006 | 27928 | 479856 § 2.393 27074 | 48058 | 2254 | 47982 47988 | 2.392
o Pl 3
& Average Gmb 2.392 2.365 2.380
o Average Unit Wi. 149.3 147.8 9.1
3 Helght @ Ini | Haight @ Deg. | Helght @ Inl | Helght @ Deg. | Height @ Ini | Height @ Deg. | Height @ inl | Heighl @ Deg.
Pill# 1 122 1154 116.5 124 118,0
Pill # 2 123 1159 175 124 116.0
Pill # 3
Average 123 115.7 17.0 124 116.0
Parformed By: Sublot #1 1555 Sublot #1 292
Mal Cores DRY | Waler | SSD | Gmb _ |_Suniot #2 18.51 w Sublot #2 4.10
Core # 1 14261} 8003 | 14265 | 2.205 w [ Sublot #3 16.02 T | & [(suboan 318
Cored 2 Te18.1 | 9228 | 16195 | 2.322 ‘Sublol #4 e Sublol #4
Core# 3 20477 | 11660 | 20482 | 2.321 Average: 16.02 Average: 3.39
-g Core# 4 20502 | 11848 | 20517 | 2.312
[c] Average Gmb 2.315
§ % Comg'acllon 0388
£ <Y ernofm g
g Joinl Cores Diy_| Water | 550 | Gmb
Core# 1 1767.0 | 10049 | 17726 | 2.302
Core # 2 1817.4 | 10046 | 18958 | 2,230
Core # 3 18534 | 10372 | 10580 | 2.258
Core # 4
Average Gmb 2.263
% Compaction 01.77
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P-401 ASPHALTIC CORCRETE - PAYMENT ADJUSTAENTS FOR DENSITIES & AIR YOID§

Avon Furk Exvcutive Alrpurt {(AY0)
FDO Terming! - Apron Retrabitinatlon

ENI-22-141
DATE. 4132011
LOCATION:
TEST REPORT- LOT PERCENT PAY: 19440 % NOTE Reject material may be sccepied ol 30 % poy
LOT NUMBER: 3 MIX PAY TONS -8 X $8.00
Lot Mix (Toms) AC PAY TONS -$ “iv $0.00
Mix Price por Ton:
AC Price per Ton:
Lot AC (Toas) o0 JOINT DEN. RESULT- T8 =PWL=> STOPPRODUCTION
THPUT DATA IN BOXES
AC CONTENT % SPECIMEN | 326|  srECHdIN AVERAGE: In %
(MIN 2 SAMPLE: SPECIMEN 539 srecusENe:
SPECIMEN 3 SPECTMEN T:
SPECIMEN 4 SPECIMEN 0
v = ADDITIONAL SUBLOTS —cossernssreen
SUBLOT1 $UBLOT? SUBLOT3J SUBLOTA SUBLOTS SUBLOT ¢ SUBLOT? SUBLOTB
MARSHALL SAMME b
STABILITY SAMALE 2
SAMPLE D
AVO STAIRLITY:
MAREHALL  SAMPLE )
FLOW SAMME2 I
SAMPLE 3
AVG FLOW:
"ok imdireba vabes i1 NOT wad outbict 1 54+ vigaificance. *x* ubicnan amilior
SHECIMEN | FXTI™ 4.06'.1 3.59]a | l |
AR VOIS % srECIMEN o
SPECHMEN )|
AV AIR VOIS EXd] 486 3
391 4,06 1.59
T™D SPECIMEN | 148 ] 248
ASTMDI716  srecniEn |
ASTM D6752  seecmien o
AVG TMD (#CFY 24K 14 2,44
248 149 244
Suk® it e 1 NS e ol N 9 o g caisted, " indicany owtliar
MAT BSG 21 [af _232%a4] [} I R I Pl
AT 4% DENSITY / SUAMLOT 972 9196 94
AVD TMDALOT 15 ‘NUM OF SAMPLES 3
AVG. % DENS. FORLOT 3.7 %
KMNT BSO [ FET 13 FEL —=]
4NT % DENSITY FOR SUBLOT 0%l 60 N
AVG. % DENS. FORLOT LA Refereuce TMD [TRUE Appty Joim Req
LOCATION [ 93-100 103 |
OT NUMBER. 50-93 PWL+ 1D
-89 OAISPWL +
MAT DENSITY CALCS. 9069 GIAPWL 4
! X= 91.H N. h] basecourss  below 40 0% o reject
Stanclard Des iation {S}. g2 {00 (11 []
t L 93| [DETY P PWL+10
[ RLLTH | PL 87 QU s e 0L eSS 9%
| PWL: 87, L] ] S LAWL-a2
PERCENT PAY: % Betow 55 50% o Aeject 98
Trua uses 1wo sided scceplance criteria
= FALSE |0 <— forccs 100% pay if teveling course
1 YOID CALCS: 93] Lower lmit for Base Cowse
1 K= 385 N 3 92.8] Lower limit for surface density critera
i Sanncherd Deviation (S): oY) I 96 | Uipper Limit For mup sided Density criena
| 64 E] L: 2 A]Upper Limit for Air Contenk
QU 1464 o 7.3100 2| Lower limil for Asr Conten
PLI, 100 pL: [1.1] 91 5] Lower Linuit for Joint Densiry
1 WL 10k
|percENT PAY: et g
STABILITY CALCS:
X= arstd - o
Siandard Deviation {S):  #DIVA
L- NEED [MEUT IN CELL C13
Q. vl |
PWL [
FLOW CALCS:
X= FERFE N: o
Stondsrd Deviation {S):  SDIVAH
U NEE[ INFUT L B
QU: BYALUE! QL. sbivisl
PU: 0 L o
PWL. I
JOINT DEMSITY CALCS:
X= 9229 N: 3
Standsrd Devission {8). 20114
L. 903
o 0x89)
PWL 7™
Joint Deduct value 0 Deduet applied direeily 10 pay [ator

e M o B3
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Supperpave Worksheet

Project Nama: Avon Park Alrporl Contractor: Ajax Paying Ind, Inc Wi Type: P-401 Mar. Agg.- ize: 34" max
Projacl No: 6111-22-111 Flani No.: AQ108 Apgregate 5p. Gr, 2601 Mix Design No.: 22-BB00 1A
- Lot [5] Sub |1 % | 2 | %_ [3 [s5] | 4
i A Date 3
Random ¥
Load ¥ 5 8 10
Baskot Wi, g 4200.8 42274
Bgn. Baskel + Samplawt., g 5729.3 5708.1
Ban Sample wi_, g 1526.7 k] k) 1570.7 a
= End Baskel + Sample wt., g| 5646.3 g g 57128 c
5 Final Samplo Wi, 0] 1445.7 g 5 14854 5
3 AC trom Print Oul, % 5.46 6.49
= C ienFactor, %]~ -0.10 0.10 -0.10
Gl Desac.% [ 54 | Calb'd AC, % 5.36 5 i 5.39 4, 5,
< WL of Extracled Agg., o 1445.5 'E ‘g 7485.1 '; 2
Note: Dilf, D & G shall nol > 0.2% of Final Sample W. 0.0 E E 0.62 E g
WA of Washed Samplo, g 1403.1 T £ 13342 % s
Wi of - 75um Mal lost due o Washing. g 42.4 a e 50.8 o g |
= B ave arget W Ret % Pass Wi Ret % Pass ‘Wi Rel % Pass Wt Ret % Pass
1 g 8 T @5.0mm, 0 100 100 100 100
£ -3 VA (19.0med, 9 100 100 { 100 00 | 100
§g 3 £ VT 025me. 0| 4 [ 33 | srr0 ]9 194 |oaen |B
i5 | §f I 4 5mmd, @ &7 X e 7481 | 9003 | &
§| 52 | 5% NCA (4.75mamd, 64 5172 | 64.22 | 8 5000 | 6633 | 8
B 28 | 3 No.D @3mm. 0| 3 5 7566 | 4766 7551 | 4815
&l - g e No.16 ¢1-10mmd, 9| o 36 9342 | 3537 9443 | 36.42
; § £ No.30 (80t my, g i 28 10564 | 2692 | sl orse | 2756 =
i : No.50 (300w, g il 11004 | 1624|p 3 [ 204 [teso] g =
E SE No. 100 (150, g 8 13578 | 607 | E 13774 | 7.25 E £
# - N0.200 (5, § 42 13980 [ 329 |2 gz [ am 18 €
W of Mali. in Pan, g 5.1 [ a 7.4 [ [
SUBLOT 1 ==SUBLOT 2 )] o SUBLOT 4
Perlormed By. John Hall Jaohn Hall John Hall
Flask No.: [ 2 1 1 2 1 2
W1 of Flask + Sample 20269 20186 2060.7 2050.0 20274 2019.1
Wt of Flazk 1007 2 93,6 1007.4 993.7 1007.5 993.7
. W af Sample 10157 1023.0 1053.3 1056.3 1012.6 1024.4
g W1 of Fiagk + Waler 3342.9 33342 33438 3334.2 3343.9 3334.2
WL of Flask + Waler + Sample 39528 30438 3974.0 39654 3851,7 3844.9
Wi ol Surface A
Gmm 2.482 2.475 2.489 2.485 2478 2.476
Difference 0.007 0.004 0.000
Average Gmm 2.479 FE 2 478
Pan No.: 1 2 1 1 2 1 2
Pan Weight:
18t Waight:
2nd Weighl:
E 3rd Weigh:
z 4ih Weight:
Sth Weight:
6lh Waigh:
7th Weighl:
8ih Waight;
Fere By
Ory | Water | SSD | Gmb Dry | Waler | S50 | Gmb Dry | Water | 85D | Gmb Dry | Water | S5D | Gmb
Pilli1 AT53 | 27650 | 4798.8 | 2.381 | 47871 | 27893 | 4B00.1 | 2.306 | 4800.1 | 27923 | 48030 | 2.387
Pill i 2 40001 | 27883 | 48035 [ 2382 | 47082 | 27805 | 42003 | 2.385 | ssoza | 27030 | 48058 | 2387
- Pilli 3
g Average Gmb 2302 2 386 2.387
2| Average Unit Wi, 146.6 1488 148.9
3 Height @ Il | Height @ Deg. | Heighl @ I | Helght @ Deg. | Hephl @ Ini | Heghl @ Dep. | Heighl @ Ini | Height @ Deg.
PillH 1 123 1158 123 115.6 123 195.8
Pill 9 2 124 116.2 124 116, 124 116.2
Pill W 3
Average 74| 116.0 123 116.0 124 116.0
Performed By, JonnHan Sublol #1 15.81 Sublod #1 201
Mat Cores DRY | Walet | 8SD | Gmb | _Sublot #2 15.77 g |a Sublot #2 4.08
Core # 4 79526 | 10051 | 18542 | 2.348 g ui | Sublot #3 15.76 S | & [ Subor#s 359
Core # 2 20000 | 11938 | 21010 | 2,312 Sublol #4 = Scblol #4
Core #3 20579 | 1187.3 | 2009.0 | 2.318 Aversge: 1582 Average: 3.86
.g Cora®d r(:on'monhz N
[¢] Average Gmb 2.325
§ W;L"_ %mﬂ 93.72
g Qym ' Jm: HB“
2 Jonl Coras Dry | Waler | 5SD | Gmb
Core # 1 17047 | 9970 | 17608 | 2,950
Cota # 2 1420.2 8157 14209 { 2.347
Core# 3 1780.8 | 10019 | 17919
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P-401 ASPHALTEC CONCRETE - PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS FOR DENSITIES & AR V0103

Avow Purk Executlve Alrpon (AYO)
FOO Terminal - Apran Rehablilialos

841321111
DATE 4i02)
LOCATION
TEST REPORT: LOT PERCENT PAY: 186 % NOTE Reject materinl may be sccepicd st 30 % pay
LOT KUMBER. [ MIX PAY TONS - § 27368 Sn.on
Lot Mix {Tow) 35250 AC PAY TONS .5 193 50.00
Mix Prios per Ton:
AU Price per Ton:
Lot AC {Tons) 18.59 JOINT DEN. RESULT: W =PWL=> ACCEPTARLE
INPUT DATA RV BOXES
AC CONTENT % SPECIMEN | L30]  srECENS: AYERAGE: L .
{MIN 2 SAMPLE: SPECIEN 3.15|  srECBIENS
SFECIMEN ) SPECBIEN 7.
SPECIMFN L SHCMENS:

= ADDITIONAL SUBLOTS -
SUBLOT 1 SUBLOTI SUBLODT3 SUBLOTY SUBLOTS SUBLOT ¢ SUBLOT? SUBLOTE

MARSHALL SAMPLE )
STABILITY SAMMLED
SAMPLE 3
AVG STAMLITY:
MARSHALL SAMPLE |
FLOW SAMPMLE 2
SAMRE)Y
AV FLOW:
"l llicatd vabe i3 NOT sl onllicr st 5% sigai fcmrs, *x” indiratey sl
SPECIMEN | 432w
AIR VOIDS % sPECIJEN
SPECDIEN -
AVG AR VOIS 132 4ub 4
432 408 04
™D SPECIIEK ) 248 14 248
ASTM D2716  srocmieN 3
ASTM D6752  seECIMEN o
AVO TR {ICFY 248 148 248
248 148 248

ok g vuing is NOT vl oo ot 5% vguificmcy. "3 indaics oudlir

MAT BSG P 1 1] ]
MAT % DENSITY rami.of: 9503 ) 9507
AVGTMD/LOT: s NUM OF SAMPLES 3
AVO. % DENS, FOH LOT: [P )
JOINT SO [ 103 23} 232 1
ANT % DEMSITY FOR SUBLOT, 94 26 o 9)42
AVG.%DENS. FOR LUT: "l % Reforence TMD [CTRUE ] Apply hoim Rey
LOCATION [ 93100 103 !
OT NUMBER 9093 PWL + 10
.89 D.II5PWL
MAT DENSITY CALCS: 4069 0.73PWL +
Xs 454l H: 3 base course  below 40 5U% of
Stondaed Devintion §S): 044Nt ) g [
L ¥18 [Ty |
@A) " 100 U W |
| PWL 100 21 0
PERCENT PAY: " |
‘True uses bwo sided scceplance chicria
FALSE |0 <~ forces 100% pay if leveling courie
YOID CALCS: 92| Lower limit for Base Course
X= 1) N: 3 928/ Lower himit for surlaoe dengity criteria
Sundard Devisnon (5). 01519 96| Upper limit for two sided Density eritcrin
u b L 2 1 5] Upper limit for Air Coniem
QU 56049 QL 140753 1 3 Lower linast for Air Comen
PLE 100 PL: 100 : 50.5| Lower Limit For Joi Density
PWL: 100 |
PERCENT PAY: |
STABILITY CALCS:
Xe Fetd N: 0
Seandaed Deviation (5):  SDIVAL
L. NEED INPUT IN CELL CI3
@ 10IvAe
PWL; [
FLOW CALCS:
Xe ot N: 0
Standard Devidtion (S):  FDI¥AL
U: NEED INPLIT L [
QU IVALLE! QL Roiva
PU o PL: 0
PWL: -104
JOINT DENSITY CALCS:
X= Wy N: 3
Sesadaed Deviation (5). D 2297
L s
o 1533
PWL 106
Join Deduct value 0 Desuct applied directly 1o pay facsor

a0 g1 0 nem P-4015P ~ Lol¥ 8 Pags 10 1



Supperpave Worksheet

Project Name.  Avon Park Alrport Coniractor:  AJax Paving Ind, [nc Mix Type: P-401 M, Agg. Size. 314" max
Project Na; B111-22-111 PlantMo.; AD08 ‘Agoregale Bp. O1, 2,661 Wix Deaign 0. 72-88001A
3 ol J8] sw 1 |s! [z |s! I3 [8] Ia
g B = Dale
Random ¥
Load # 3 8 12
Baskol wi., g 42012 42000
Bgn Baskel + Samplewt, g 5760.6 5743.7
Bgn_Sample wt, g 1579.4 8 ) 15428 K}
F End Baskel + Sample wi., g 5695.9 c IS 5661.8 _g
$ Final Sample ., g 1494.7 8 s 1460.9 3
g AC Trom Prinl Oul, % 5.40 536
£ Calibration Factor, % | -0.10 -0.10 -0.10
G| Ces AC,% [ 54 | Celi'd AC, % 530 5, y, 5.26 3 i
< Wi ol Exiracted Agg. o] 14944 |w T 12607 = ®
_ - : ‘ ® T % T
Note: Diti. D & G shal not > 0.2% of Final Sample W. 0.02 g E 0.01 g E
‘Wi of Washed Sample, g 1454.4 b % 1419.2 % -
Wt of - 750m Mari kst due 1o Washing, g| 40.0 Lo o 41.5 o o
3 . Seve ] Tame_ll TWiRet | % Pass ] WiRel | % Pass ARel | %Pasg | WiRel | % Pass
¥ gs 1" @5.0mm, § 100 100 100 100
B A 4" oomm, g 100 w0 | 100 100 | 100
gg | 3% 32 12 5mem. g & 378|074 |3 746 | o022 1§
1F | 3§ W@.msjl &7 1742 | 6834 | & 1528 | 69.54
c 8 bu3 g » - = = [ - . E
gl &2 | 3% No.4 @ T5mnt. 9 & 5313 | 6445 2 5313 | 6363 | &
g| i3 | 23 No.8 @ 2emm, g} ¢ ) 7703 | 48.45 7629 | 4777
sl = g e No.16 (1.48mm), 36 9568.9 35.83 938.3 35.76
H g2 No.30 (800:m), § 2 10080 | 2743 | & = _10se3 |oria |z =
3 g N0.50 00um), § 21 12334 | 1747 E g 11949 | 18209 3
i iz moiomam.g 8 14087 _| 567 | £ £ [0z [ 55 E
* # No.200 @5, 0 42 14483 | 3.02 g § [1ana 1 340 E ~§
Wi of Mall, i Pan, g 5.1 4 o 8.1 o o |
UBLOT 1 ] BUBLOT 3 - oT4
Performed By. John Hall John Hall John Hall
Flask No.: 1 2 1 2 1 2 4 4
W of Flask » Sample 2031.5 2018.9 20336 2M7.1 2042.3 2025.1
Wi of Flask 1007.1 293.5 1007.2 993.6 1007.5 9938
€ Wiof Gample 1024.4 1025.4 1026.4 10235 1034.8 1032.3
£ WE of Fiask + Water 33439 3334.2 33439 3334.2 33430 3334.2
O I Mol Flask + Weter + Sumgle | 3954.5 3045.0 3055.0 39447 3960.8 3949.6
W1 ol Sample Surisce Dry
Grmm 2.476 2,473 2471 2478 2.476 2.476
Diflerence 0.003 0.007 0.000
Averaga Gmm &4 75 2475 2.476
Pan No.: )] 2 1 2 1 2 k| 2
Pan Weight:
181 Weight:
3 2nd Weight:
a2 3rd Weight:
g Ath Weight-
Sth Weight:
5th Weight:
Tih Weight:
8lh Weaight:
Performed By:
Dry |Waler | 550 | Gmb | Dry [Water ] SSD | Gmb | Dry | Water | SSD | Gmb Dry | Waler | $8D | Gmb
PR 1 FT00 | 27750 | 40026 | 2.357 | 48005 | 27020 | 4805.4 | 2374 | 47004 | 2781.0 | 480V.1 | 2,375
P H 2 A8008 | 27705 | 46056 | 2.960 | 42009 | 27818 | 4804.2 | 2.374 | #8025 | 21842 | 48053 | 2376
o LLLE]
& Average Gmb 2.360 2374 2.376
o[ Average Unit WA, 147.6 148.1 148.3
3 Hewht @I | Heighl @ Deg. | Heignl @ i | Heghl @ Dep. | Hoeghi @ | Height @ Deg. | Height @ Ini_| Height @ Deg.
pill # 1 124 116.8 124 116.2 124 1164
Pill # 2 124 116.8 123 116.0 124 116.4
Pill 4 3
Average 124 1168 124 116.1 124 1164
Porloimed By. John Ral Sublol #4 16.36 Sublot #1 4.32
Mal Cores DRY | Waler | S5D | Gmb _ [ sulot 22 16.14 a | g [ Sublot#2 408
o | Ty | TEn | 2357 é o | Soblot#3 16.04 3 |3 [suaw 204
Cove it 2 21485 | 12451 | 21302 | 2374 " [Csubtot #4 - Subiol #4
Core # 3 20718 | 11935 | 20727 | 2.354 Average: 16.18 Average: 4,15
-g Core #4 JCommenta:
C] Average Gmb 2.962
F % Compaclion 9542
z TormMes By, J
2 Joint Cores Dry | Waler | 55D | Gmb
Corafl 1 20956 | 11774 | 20584 | 2.333
Cora #i 2 21923 | 12068 | 21154 | 2.330
Core i3 20427 | 1168.4 | 20483 | 2.322
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TIERRA

7351 Temple Terrace Highway e Tampa, Florida 33637
Phone: (813) 989-1354 » Fax: (813) 989-1355
Florida Certificate No. 6486

CONCRETE TEST REPORT
CLIENT: Kimely-Horn DATE: 2/22/2023
655 N. Franklin Street, Suite 150 JOB NO:  6111-22-111
Tampa, FL 33602
PROJECT: Avon Park Executive Airport
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation SET NO: 002
Avon Park, FL
FIELD INFORMATION FIELD TEST DATA
DATE SAMPLED: 211512023 SAMPLED BY: cac GALS WATER ADDED TO cY
lCONCRETE SUPPLIER: PLANT: ADD'L WATER AUTH. BY
TRUCK NO:; TICKET NO: MEASURED SPECIFIED ASTM METHODS
TIME MIXED: TIME SAMPLED: SLUMP (IN.) ASTM C-143
DESIGN MIX NO: QUANTITY REP (CY) AIR CONTENT (%}): ASTM C-231
"DESIGN COMP. STR. AT 28 DAYS (PSI): 4000 .
[loaTE RecD N Lag: 212112023 TEMP CONCRETE ( °F) ASTM C-1064
LOCATION OF POUR: TEMPERATURE AIR (*F)
APRON REHABILITATION UNIT WEIGHT (bift™) ASTM C-138
CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRICAL DUCT FIELD REMARKS:
CYLINDERS CAST & INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY cQC
LABORATORY TEST DATA
DIAMETER AREA COMPRESSIVE FRACTURE
CYL NO. DATE OF TEST AGE {DAYS) LOAD (Ibs) (in.) {sq.in.) STRENGTH (psi) TESTED BY TYPE
A 2122123 7 42,113 4.00 12.57 3351 DT 5
B 315623 28
C 3115123 28

SAMPLES CURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C-31 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

FRACTURE TYPE AS PER ASTM C-39-2021 (1-CONE, 2-CONE/SPLIT, 3-COLUMNAR, 4-SHEAR, 5-SIDE FRACTURE, 6-OTHER)

REMARKS:

COPIES

TIERRA INC.




TIERRA

7351 Temple Terrace Highway @ Tampa, Florida 33637
Phone: (813) 989-1354 o Fax: (813) 989-1355
Florida Certificate No, 6486

CONCRETE TEST REPORT
CLIENT: Kimely-Horn DATE: 3M4/2023
655 N. Franklin Street, Suite 150 JOB NO: 6111-22-111
Tampa, FL 33602
PROJECT: Avon Park Executive Airport
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation SET NO: 001
Avon Park, FL
FIELD INFORMATION FIELD TEST DATA
IDATE SAMPLED: 211412023 SAMPLED BY: cQe GALS WATER ADDED TO cy
lCONCRETE SUPPLIER: PLANT: ADD'L WATER AUTH. BY:
TRUCK NO: TICKET NO; MEASURED SPECIFIED ASTM METHODS
[TIME MIXED: TIME SAMPLED: SLUMP {IN.} ASTM C-143
DESIGN MIX NO: QUANTITY REP (CY): AIR CONTENT (%) ASTM C-231
"DESIGN COMP, STR. AT 28 DAYS (PSI) 4000 .
[[pATE RECD N LAB: 202112023 TEMP CONCRETE (*F} ASTM C-1064
llLocaTion oF Pour: TEMPERATURE AIR (°F)
APRON REHABILITATION UNIT WEIGHT (Ibift®) ASTM C-138
CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRICAL DUCT FIELD REMARKS:
CYLINDERS CAST & INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY CQC
LABORATORY TEST DATA
DIAMETER AREA COMPRESSIVE FRACTURE
CYL NO. DATE OF TEST AGE (DAYS) LOAD {lbs} fin.) {sq. in.) STRENGTH (psi}  |TESTED BY TYPE
A 2122123 8 41,240 4.00 12.57 3282 DT 5
B 3/14i23 28 67,380 4.00 12.57 5362 DT 2
[ 3M14/23 28 65,360 4.00 12.57 5201 DT 5
28 Day - Average 5280

SAMPLES CURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C-31 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
SAMPLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C-31

FRACTURE TYPE AS PER ASTM C-39-2021 (1-CONE, 2-CONE/SPLIT, 3.COLUMNAR, 4-SHEAR. 5-SIDE FRACTURE, 6-OTHER}

REMARKS:

COPIES.

TIERRA INC.




TIERRA

7351 Temple Terrace Highway ® Tampa, Florida 33637
Phone: (813) 989-1354 o Fax: (813) 989-1355
Florida Certificate No. 6486

CONCRETE TEST REPORT
CLIENT: Kimley-Horn DATE: 411312023
201 N Franklin St, Ste 1400 JOB NO:  6111-22-111

Tampa, FL 33602

PROJECT: Avon Park Executive Airport
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation SET NO: 004
Avon Park, FL

FIELD INFORMATION FIELD TEST DATA
DATE SAMPLED: 41612023 SAMPLED BY: J. GAC GALS WATER ADDED TO CY
“CONCRETE SUPPLIER: JAHNA PLANT: ADD'L WATER AUTH. BY
ITRUCK NO: 218 TICKET NO: 20696 MEASURED SPECIFIED ASTM METHODS
[TIME MIXED: 1:14 PM TIME SAMPLED: 200 PM  |SLUMP {IN.) 3172 ASTM C-143
{IDESIGN MIX NO: 610305 QUANTITY REP {CY): 2 AIR CONTENT (%): ASTM C-2311
[loesicn comp. sTr. AT 28 DAYS (PSI: 4000 .
|IDATE REC'D N LAB: 41742023 TEMP CONCRETE ( "F}) 86 ASTM C-1064
ILOCATION OF POUR: TEMPERATURE AIR [°F) 88
BOLLARD BASES UNIT WEIGHT (b1} ASTM C-138
SOUTH SIDE OF FUEL TANKS FIELD REMARKS:
LABORATORY TEST DATA
DIAMETER AREA COMPRESSIVE FRACTURE
CYL NO. DATE OF TEST AGE {DAYS) LOAD (ibs) {in.) (sq. in.) STRENGTH (psi} TESTED BY TYPE
A 4/13/23 7 39.630 3.99 12.50 3169 DT 5
B 514123 28
(& 5/4/23 28
28 Day-Average #DIVIC!

SAMPLES CURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C-31 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

FRACTURE TYPE AS PER ASTM C-39-2021 (1-CONE, 2-CONE/SPLIT, 3-COLUMNAR, 4-SHEAR, 5-SIDE FRACTURE, 6-0THER}

REMARKS:

COPIES:

TIERRA INC.



TIERRA

7351 Temple Terrace Highway e Tampa, Florida 33637

Phone: (813) 989-1354 o Fax: (813) 989-1355

Florida Certificate No. 6486

CONCRETE TEST REPORT
CLIENT: Kimley-Horn DATE: 4/14/2023
201 N Franklin St, Ste 1400 JOB NO:  6111-22-111
Tampa, FL 33602
PRCJECT: Avon Park Executive Airport
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation SET NO: 003
Avon Park, FL
FIELD INFORMATION FIELD TEST DATA
HpATE sAMPLED: 3/17/2023 SAMPLED BY: cac GALS WATER ADDED TO cY
lconcreTE supPUER: JAHNA  |PLANT: ADD'L WATER AUTH, BY:
[TRUCK NO: 628 TICKET NO: 436100 MEASURED SPECIFIED ASTM METHODS
[TIME MIXED: TIME SAMPLED: SLUMP (IN.) ASTM C-143
IDESIGN MIX NO: 610305 QUANTITY REP (CY): 10 AIR CONTENT {%): ASTM C-231
"DESIGN COMP. STR. AT 28 DAYS (PSI}: 4000 !
"DATE REC'D N LAB: 32112023 TEMP CONCRETE { *F} ASTM C-1064
llocaTion oF Pour: TEMPERATURE AIR (*F)
DUMPSTER SLAB UNIT WEIGHT (Ibsit®) ASTM C-138
FIELD REMARKS:
CYLINDERS CAST & INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY CQC
LABORATORY TEST DATA
DIAMETER AREA COMPRESSIVE FRACTURE
CYL NO. DATE OF TEST AGE (DAYS) LOAD (Ibs} {in.) {sq.in.) STRENGTH (psi)  |TESTEDBY| TYPE
A 3124123 7 32,510 3.99 12.50 2600 DT 6
B 4/14/23 28 56,961 3.99 12.50 4556 oT 5
C 4/14/23 28 62,333 4.00 12.57 4960 T 5
28 Day-Average 4760

SAMPLES CURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C-31 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

FRACTURE TYPE AS PER ASTM C-38-2021 (1-CONE, 2-CONE/SPLIT, 3-COLUMNAR, 4-SHEAR, 5-SIDE FRACTURE, §8-OTHER}

REMARKS:

COPIES:

TIERRA INC.




TIERRA

7351 Temple Terrace Highway e Tampa, Florida 33637
Phone: (813) 989-1354 o Fax: (813) 989-1355
Florida Certificate No. 6486

CONCRETE TEST REPORT
CLIENT: Kimley-Horn DATE: 5/4/2023
201 N Franklin St, Ste 1400 JOB NO:  6111-22-111
Tampa, FL 33602
PROJECT: Avon Park Executive Airport
FBO Terminal - Apron Rehabilitation SET NO: 004
Avon Park, FL
FIELD INFORMATION FIELD TEST DATA
DATE SAMPLED: 41612023 SAMPLED BY: J. GAC GALS WATER ADDED TO cY
CONCRETE SUPPLIER: JAHNA  |PLANT: ADD'L WATER AUTH. BY
TRUCK NO: 218 TICKET NO: 20696 MEASURED SPECIFIED ASTM METHODS
TIME MIXED: 1;14 PM TIME SAMPLED: 2:00 PM_ |SLUMP (IN.} 312 ASTM C-143
DESIGN MIX NO: 610305 QUANTITY REP (CY): 2 AIR CONTENT (%): ASTM C-231
"DESIGN COMP, STR. AT 28 DAYS (PS1): 4000 .
"DATE RECD N LAB: 41712023 TEMP CONCRETE ( °F) 86 ASTM C-1064
LOCATION OF POUR: TEMPERATURE AIR {*F} 88
BOLLARD BASES UNIT WEIGHT (Ib/#t’) ASTM C-138
SOUTH SIDE OF FUEL TANKS FIELD REMARKS:
LABORATORY TEST DATA
DIAMETER AREA COMPRESSIVE FRACTURE
CYL NO. DATE OF TEST AGE {DAYS) LOAD (Ibs) {in.) {sq. in.) STRENGTH (pst)  |TESTED BY TYPE
A 4/13/23 7 39,630 3.99 12.50 3169 DT 5
B 5/4123 28 60,557 4.00 12.57 43819 DT 5
C 5/4/23 28 63,668 3.99 12.50 5092 DT 5

28 Day-Average

4960

SAMPLES CURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C-31 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

FRACTURE TYPE AS PER ASTM C-39-2021 (1-CONE, 2-CONE/SPLIT, 3-COLUMNAR, 4-SHEAR, 5-SIDE FRACTURE, 6-OTHER)

REMARKS:

COPIES:

TIERRA INC.
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Avon Park Executive Airport
Terminal Apron Rehabilitation

4.1 Summary of Administrative, Engineering and Professional Services Costs

Professional Engineering Service Service Cost
|Basic Services
|Design $ 131,705.00
IBiddlng Services $ 9,794.00
lconstruction Phase ServicesiCloseout $ 67,350.00
Subtotal $ 208,849.00
|Other Services
Design - Geotechnical $ 15,832.67
Design - Topo Survey $ 8,563.36
Construction - QfA Testing $ 29,756.00
Subtotal $ 54,152.03
Professional Engineering Services Total $ 263,001.03
Project Inspection Costs Service Cost
IProject Inspection $ 149,905.00
Project Inspaction Costs Total $ 149,905.00
Administration & /Engineering Costs Total $ 412,906.03

Page 1 of 1
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RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE TIME

Airport: Avon Park Executive Alrport

Project: Terminal Apron Rehabilitation

RPR: Kimtey-Horn

Date Description Hours Notes

2/1/23 1o 2/28/23 RPR Services - February 2023 70 Phase 1A begin - 2/20/23

3/1/23 to 3/31/23 RPR Services - March 2023 230

4/1/23 to 4/20/23 RPR Services - April 2023 140 Phase 2 end - 4/20/23

5/1/23 to 5/31/23 RPR Services - May 2023 20 Seal Coat and Marking application
Total 460
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One Ajax Drive
North Venice, Florida 34275
(941) 486-3600

DBE FINAL RECAP

Contract Number: N/A

Financial Project Number; N/A
FAP Number: N/A
Project Amount; $2,327,746.42

Ajax Project Number: 406122
Location: Avon Park Airport
Owner: City of Avon Park

Reporting Month; FINAL PAYMENT ACTIVITY - Seplember 2023

DBE Goal:
DBE Actual %:

14.64%
38.76%

Signature:

Commitment Invoice Transaction Invoice Payment Paid DBE
PLIRT e g Contract Amount Number Number Date gate g Percentage
Ongrade Confracting $821,909.46( 406122-01 3458 21282023 | 33172023 [§ 15484521
Sitework 406122-02 3973 33112023 | 5M2/2023 [ §  513,352.37
406122-03 3290 4/30/2023 | 5/26/2023 [$  153,287.95
40612205 1933 7/20/2023 | 8(18/2023 | § 623.93
Totals $821.909.46 1 $ 82190948 35.31%
Commilment fnvoice | Transaction Invoice Payment Paid DBE
DBE Subcontractor Contract Amount Number Number Date _ Date Payment Percentage
Alers Hauling $12,856.25| 167068 1035 31152023 | 3/24/2023 | § 9,031.25
167688 2957 32712023 | 4/7/2023 | % 3.825.00
Totals $12,856.25 $ 1285625 0.55%
Commitment Invoice Transaction Invoice Payment Paid DBE
DBE Subcontraclos Contract Amount | Number Number Date l;a_te o Percentage
D & J Lawn $17.584.02| 406122-02 3975 3/31/2023 | 5M2/2023 | § 7,092.02
Sod 406122-03 3292 4130/2023 | 5/26/2023 | § 8,733.60
406122-02r 3975r 3/31/2023 | 8/18/2023 | § 788.00
406122-03r 3292¢ 4/30/2023 | 8/18/2023 | § 97040
Totals $17.584.02 -l $ 17,584.02 0.75%
Commitment Invoice Transaction | Invoice Payment Paid DBE
DBE Subcontractor Contract Amount Number Number Date Date LT Percentage |
Gosalia Cancrete $23,633.00] 406122-03 3293 43012023 | 5/26/2023 | §  23,633.00
Joint Seal
Totals $23,633.00 § 2363300 1.02%
Comeritment Invoice Transaction Invoice Payment Paid DBE
e e Contract Amount Number Number Date g:l‘a Fayment Percentage
Traffic Control Products $11,013.87] 40612205 1932 7/20/2023 | BAM8/2023 [§  11,013.87
Striping
[Totals $11.013.87 5 11,013.87 0.47%
Commitment Invoice Transaction Invoice Payment Paid DBE
Pl L B Contract Amount Number Number Date Date Payment Percentage
Roberts Consulting $15,205.00] 408122-01 3459 202812023 | 331/2023 | $ 2,736.90
|Proctor - Standard 406122-02 3974 33172023 | 51212023 [ § 2,736.90
406122-03 3201 4/30/2023 | 5/26/2023 | § 2.736.90
406122-04 3830 5/31/2023 | 6/23/2023 | $ 2,736.90
406122-01r 34551 2/28/2023 | 811812023 | § 304.10
406122-02r 3974r 33102023 | 818/2023 | $ 304.10
406122-03r 3291r 4/30/2023 | 818/2023 | § 304.10
406122-04r 3830r 5/31/2023 | 8M18/2023 | § 304.10
406122-05 1934 7/20/2023 | 8/18/2023 | $ 3.041.00
Totals $15,205.00 $  15205.00 0.65%
TOTAL DBE Payments & Percentage $ 90220160 38.76%

Linda J. Eagan-iailey
EEQ/DBE Officer



